
BOX LOTS
1 Box of stock books containing all world accumulations & collections. Australia 

Kangaroos & KGV noted. Also better British Commonwealth back to KEVII. An 
interesting array of fiscals & revenues, Springback album containing MLH/FU 1946 
Victory issues, appears complete. Careful inspection will reward. $20

2 Box of boxes, tins & packets of stamps. All world in all conditions. On & off paper. Aust 
& States noted. Hours of sorting. (1000's) $20

3 110+ small boxes each marked with the country contained. Completely unchecked 
hence the estimate of only 30c per box. Enjoy! $30

4 A box containing a bit of everything - new albums, full albums, stamps on & off paper, 
old catalogues incl SG 2005 Australia One Country in colour & a 1970 Specialists cat. 
The good, the bad & the ugly!! $20

5 Suitcase containing the classic collectors accumulation. Australia & All World mint & 
used in small tins & boxes, covers & albums. 2007 SG British C/wealth cat. & second 
hand SG Senator Album also noted. Useful pickings & easy to take on home!!

$30
6 An interesting variety of old catalogues incl Minkus, Commonwealth Specialist & an old 

Eustis. Albums with stamps & covers incl early WA company envelopes from the 
1950's complete this box lot. $20

7 Commonwealth & GB accumulation in bags which appears unsorted. Interesting book 
of Europe & Foreign. Also a 1995 SG Stamps of the World in 2 vols. Definitely worth a 
scrummage! $30

8 Interesting array of albums & stockcards incl. duplicated Netherlands, New Guinea, 
Aust postmarks & flight covers. Empty one country albums & FDC refill pages. Even 
has a stamp jigsaw puzzle! $20

9 Kodak boxes (2) with decimal Australia sorted into small bags. Higher values noted. 
Great for packets or sorting for postmarks etc. (1000's) $10

10 Mixture of stamps & covers incl 100+ Aust FDC's, Pre-decimals in blocks & decimal 
varieties, USA Yearpacks, Japan with M/S's, Hong Kong on Hagners with vals to $20, 
interesting Greece & Ireland, GB accumulation (100's) incl KGVI to £1, etc. Careful 
inspection recommended. $50

11 Stock books of All World, packets & cigar box of Australia. Better early Portugal with 
useful Hong Kong & New Caledonia. Bag of various Africa also. Good quantity.

$20
12 Suitcase with the lot. Old albums, catalogues, stamp packets, all world accumulations 

etc. Bargain opening at only $20! $20
13 The classic "don't know what to do with this" box. Have a rummage and be surprised!

$20
14 Various empty albums, stock books, binders, some with Hagners & slipcases. 

Generally excellent to good condition. High retail. (20) $20
15 The next 10 lots are from a part time dealer. He describes them as "Opportunity 

Knocks" boxes containing World, Foreign & Commonwealth mint & used, covers, 
unsold auction lots, old books & catalogues, club circuit sheets etc etc. They will be 
delivered directly to the auction venue on the day of viewing so I can't say much more 
other than they must be worth the $10 opening estimates!! $10

16 As Above $10
17 As Above $10
18 As Above $10
19 As Above $10
20 As Above $10
21 As Above $10
22 As Above $10
23 As Above $10
24 As Above $10

WORLD - COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS & SELECTIONS



25 1937 KGVI Coronation Omnibus collection. Complete sets in both MLH & Fine Used 
condition in Hagner Album. (404 stamps) SG Cat. £300 A difficult collection to form in 
such quality.

$100
26 1972 QEII 25th Wedding Anniversary Commonwealth omnibus sets MUH. (27 sets of 

2) $24
27 1981 Royal Wedding Commonwealth omnibus collection on Hagner. 24 sets of 3 & the 

Cocos Is pair. MUH (74 stamps) $10
28 1983 World Communications Year Collection in presentation album with slipcase. 

Numerous Worldwide issues incl M/S's with a high cat. value. No 6 in a limited edition 
of 5000. Excellent cond. $40

29 1984 Lloyd's Commonwealth Omnibus Stamp & FDC Collection in official album. High 
Cat. Value. Excellent cond. (64 stamps, 1 M/S & 17 covers) $20

30 Aitutaki, Penhryn & Cook Islands in stockbook. Duplication especially in early issues. 
Values to 10/-, Officials & overprints. Perfect for dealer or resale on EBay. MUH, MLH 
& FU. (100's) $100

31 British East Africa. Selection of East Africa & Uganda, BEA to 5r., Tanganyika to 2/- & 
some SWA. Mixed Mint & used. Useful pickings. (200+) $50

32 Cyprus accumulation from QV onwards incl overprints & SPECIMEN. MLH & fine used 
with KGV to 18pi, KGVI shades & QEII to £1. Mixed cond but useful pickings with high 
cat. value in places. $50

33 East Germany 1970's/80's Miniature Sheets MUH & CTO. (13) $20
34 Great Britain 1840-1970 in SG One Country album commencing with 1d black, useful 

fine used QV line engraved & surface printed to 2/6d, KEVII to 1/- & KGV to 10/-, KGVI 
to £1. QEII castles, Wildings & better phosphors MLH. Majority of stamps used. Mixed 
cond. A nice starter collection with room for development. $100

35 Great Britain collection in SG Windsor album for QEII 1952-1982. Wildings to 1/6d & 
Castles to  £1 (MLH), 1960 onwards complete & MUH incl Phosphors for NPY, FFH, 
Lifeboat, Red Cross, Compac, Geographical & Botanical. (Cat. £260+ alone). A great 
collection to bring up to date. Album retails at $150+ $250

36 Great Britain First Day Cover collection in Royal Mail Album. Various from 1969 to 
1986. Majority neat typed addresses with a variety of FDI postmarks. (80+) $40

37 Great Britain QV 1d reds to the latest £10 Britannia issue (7). A useful & difficult to 
assemble range of GB High Values incl. KGV to 5/-, KGV to £1, QEII Castles & 
Machins to £5. Some odd Postage Dues also noted. 100's $100

38 Guernsey in stockbook. A variety of issue incl M/S's & booklets. Fine MUH STC £150+ 
(470+) $75

39 Hutt River Province. 11 issues on Hagners incl the AAT set of 4. MUH $10
40 Indian Revenues in small stockbook. Majority on piece & cancelled. Various values & 

issues. Unchecked. (Approx. 120) $30
41 Israel issues MLH & fine used incl some with tabs. Majority in sets over the '70's & 

'80s. (220+) $20
42 Luxembourg 1859 onwards incl imperfs, 1891 to 1Fr., 1912 surcharges & various later 

1979 to 1983. Majority used. (Approx 350) $40
43 New Zealand 1855-1993 in 2 volumes. 6d imperf used (faults), selection of QV to 1/-, 

1907 Officials, KEVII & KGV to 1/- with Officials to 6d, 3/- Admiral (heavy cancel but 
sound), Pictorials set of 14 fine used to 3/- & Officials to 2/-, 4d Airmail MLH, SJ MLH, 
KGVI to 3/-, Proclamation set 13 to 1/- MLH, QEII to £1. Later issues more complete 
with the majority MLH or MUH. Combination of MUH, MLH & Used (incl CTO later 
M/S's) in mixed cond but useful & worthy of careful inspection.

$120
44 New Zealand mint in stockbook. Late 1970's & early 1980's. Some in pairs, health & 

lighthouses. MUH FV NZ$100+ $40
45 Pacific Miniature Sheets on Hagners. Bulk seem to be NZ but also Samoa, Norfolk, 

Nauru, Fiji etc. MUH (70) $50
46 South Africa 1910-1988 in Hagner album. Early issues incl. Bi-lingual pairs MLH & then 

MUH with a high degree of completeness in latter issues. Includes imprint blocks, 
M/S's & coils. SG Cat. £400+ ($65 in Hagner pages alone!) $120



47 South Pacific Islands collection on Hagner pages incl Cook Is 1900's onwards with vals 
to 1/- & $2, Niue to 3/-, Fiji 1891-1979 with KGVI to 5/-, QEII to £1 Police Bugler & $5, 
Gilbert & Ellice  KGVI to 6d, Nauru to 5/- & $2, New Hebrides, Vanuatu, Pitcairn, 
Samoa from 1886 Palms incl surcharges to 1988 Xmas, Solomon Islands KGV to QEII 
& selection of Tonga. MUH, MLH & used. Mixed condition but careful inspection will 
reward. $100

48 South Pacific Islands incl. Pitcairn 1964 & 1967 QEII MLH & FU, Gilbert & Ellice KGVI 
set to 5/- with perf vars., Western Samoa to 3/-, Cook Is 1949 pictorials to 3/-, Niue 
1950 to 3/-, NZ KGVI to 3/-, Br Solomons 1939 KGVI to 10/-, Tonga 1942 set 9 to 5/-. 
All fresh MLH. Cat. £300+ $100

49 Southern Africa 1930's/40's on piece. Heavy duplication but useful for study & 
interesting postmarks. Postage Dues also noted. (100's) $20

50 United Nations annual collections, packs, sets incl se-tenant strips, flag series etc. 
Excellent cond. Approx 270 stamps & 20 M/S's $40

51 World A-Z in 4 albums. Commonwealth & China are well represented with the bulk 
QEII period but odd QV & KEVII. (1000's) $40

52 World Miniature Sheets. Many thematics & a 1937 Hitler M/S noted. Mixed MUH, MLH 
& CTO (100+) $14

53 SG Senator Album containing All World incl Commonwealth from QV. Majority used. 
Better China. Worthy of inspection to fill gaps. $30

54 A-Z Commonwealth collection in 3 albums. Started by the vendors father in 1896 & 
carried on through to 1996 hence the title; "One Hundred Years of Stamp Collecting". 
Great Britain seahorses to  5/-, Fiji to £1, useful Hong Kong. Mixed MLH & used. A nice 
collection to continue. (1000's) $150

55 The foreign section of the above in a further 2 volumes. Volume in US & Europe. Also 
has some thematics at the end. $50

56 Commonwealth collection in Rapkin Jet Album. MLH & Used covering QV to KGVI. 
Variety of countries with many useful incl the difficult low values fine used. (700+ 
stamps) $30

57 Commonwealth pickings in stockbook incl much mint. Strength is in the KGVI & QEII 
period. Useful for gap filling & possible varities.(350+) $100

58 QEII Commonwealth in stockbook with many high catalogue value pickings incl 
Ascension to 5/-, Bahamas to £1, Somaliland to 50c, Sabah & N. Borneo to $1, St 
Christopher, Nevis & Anguilla set to $4.80, Hong Kong mixed, Tonga to £1, etc Inspect 
carefully for potential. $50

59 SG Devon album with various Europe & foreign neatly mounted. Strength in China fine 
used (Cat. £370+). Also Malay States & Singapore. Small selections of Europe.

$100
60 Foreign & Europe A-Z collection in 2 massive Minkus "Master Globe Stamp Albums". 

Mixed Mint & used with value in sheer quantity & variety. Hours of sorting that would 
make a great starting collection. Approx 10,000 stamps attractively mounted in these 
stunning albums that would look fantastic on the shelf in any stamp den.

$200
61 Various Islands in stockbook with Pitcairn to $2, Tonga bananas (!), Samoa to $3 incl 

M/S's, Fiji & PNG in multiples, etc. All appear MUH $30
62 Aviation & Ballooning Thematic collection with all world stamps. Many complete sets 

incl. M/S's. High cat & retail value. The majority MUH or CTO. (360+ stamps & 10 M/S)
$50

63 Royalty thematic collection incl. KGV Jubilee, KGVI Coronation, Peace, Royal visits, 
weddings etc. Combination of MLH, used & covers. (750+ stamps, 31 M/S's & 20 
covers) $50

64 Scout & Guide Thematic collection. Beautifully presented in large album format hand 
written up by Country. An amazing range of countries & issues. Majority of issues MLH 
with some fine used. Massive cat value. (1850+ stamps, 169 M/S's & 17 covers)

$250
65 Scout & Guide Thematic cover collection. Includes FDC's, postcards, commem covers 

& a very nice 1957 Sutton Park, England Jamboree Cinderella sheet in folder. Also the 
1st Scout Antarctic Day Expedition cover. (56) $40



66 Space thematic in SG springback album neatly presented. Includes US covers pmked 
Moon landing (10), the World's largest real stamp (?) from Fujeira, the 3D issue from 
Bhutan, gold commems, etc. A great collection to build on. Mixed mint & used (100's)

$40
67 Thematic sets in glassine bags in sets. Various topics incl. Olympics, Railways, 

Animals, Sport etc. (37 sets) $5
68 Thematics in album with printed pages. Incls Disney, Space, Animals, Christmas, 

Birds, & Aviation. MLH to CTO from a variety of countries. (750+) $50
69 Collection of Registration labels from the UK, Commonwealth & world. Neatly arranged 

in stockbook there is a vast variety of countries & cities represented. (330)
$35

AUSTRALIA - COLLECTIONS, ACCUMULATIONS & SELECTIONS
70 Kangaroos ½d to 2/- selection on album page. Mixed wmks, good to fine used with 

interesting pmks incl Wellington Mill. Mixed cond but worthy of close inspection. (54)
$50

71 Seven Seas Hingeless Album from Kangaroos through to 1983. Majority used, but also 
MUH & MLH. Better incl. F/U Arms to £2, Navigators to £1 CTO, MUH to 2/-, ANZAC & 
Airmail MUH. Useful pickings in decimal also. $50

72 Pre-decimal accumulation from an old UK dealers stock. Numerous blocks & multiples 
including imprints. Useful array of singles also. Noted Robes to 5/-. Potential for 
varieties etc. MUH & MLH. (100's) $100

73 Pre-decimal in Seven Seas album with used Kangaroos to 5/- (5), KGV to 1/4d incl 
CTO OS. 1928 Kookaburra M/S MLH (faults), Kingsford Smith with OS, 5/- Sydney 
Harbour Bridge used, Robes in both papers fine used, Arms to £2, Navigators with 
papers incl £1 & £2 MUH. Mixed MUH, MLH & used. Condition varies greatly but many 
useful & careful inspection recommended.  $300

74 Pre-decimal to 1975 accumulation of duplicate used in stockbook. Good quantity with 
WA postmark potential. $10

75 1914-1965 in Seven Seas Hingeless Album. Complete apart from the high val sets. 
1928 3d Kookaburra, 3d Air & Sturt punctured OS, 1/- lyrebird & 2d/3d Harbour Bridge 
ovpt OS, Victoria Cent. in both perfs, 1/- ANZAC, KGV Jubilee to 2/-, papers & dies of 
the 3d KGVI, AIF, etc. Appears to be MUH throughout. Stunningly fresh with massive 
retail. $600

76 1966-1983 collection mounted in Seven Seas Album. Complete MLH incl. blocks, 
gutters, booklet panes etc. FV $150+ $150

77 1966-1983 decimal collection in Seven Seas hingeless album. Mixed MUH & used. 
Incls. Navigators VFU, Cook M/S MUH, Eucalypt booklets etc. FV $55+ $40

78 1966-1988 complete collection in Seven Seas hingeless album. Incls. all commems & 
definitives to $10, SPECIMEN overprints, exhibition gutter strips, FRAMAS, booklet 
panes etc. All in fresh MUH cond. FV $300+ $200

79 1966-1997 in Lighthouse Hingeless Album.  2 Volumes incl additional pages added for 
CTO issues. High degree of completeness in later issues from 1977. Incls some AAT. 
Useful strips & pairs used. FV $560+ $500

80 1970-1973 blocks of 4 incl. 1972 Primary Industries, Olympics & Xmas, 1973 Nat. 
Development, etc. High retail of $170+ hence good for resale. $50

81 1970-1978 presentation packs incl. 1970 Cook with M/S, 1971 Christmas block 7, Asia, 
1970 Royal Visit, National Development, Beef set etc. Massive retail with useful 
duplication. Majority in excellent cond. FV. $67 (85) $70

82 1989-1992 in Seven Seas Hingeless album incl booklet panes, gutters, Specimens, 
Framas etc. High degree of completeness. FV $500+ $430

83 1990-2004 selection of commemorative gutter blocks of 10 incl. Medals on War Heros, 
lifesaving set of 4, Marine life se-tenant set of 6 in blocks of 20, etc. Massive retail 
value & increasingly scarce. FV $300 $300

84 2.1kg of charity mix as donated. Appears to be a good mix of decimal with high values 
included. (1000's) $20

85 Australia Post Yearbooks 1981-2008. 28 volumes in excellent condition with stamps 
still in original packing. Cost $1575+ with a dealers retail of $2100+. Opening at 20% 
under the $1250 face value. Use for Postage! $1,000



86 Booklet accumulation in small box. Includes 60c & $1 Wildflowers (30 each), 80c & $2 
Abo craft (6 each), $3 urban environ. (6), $3.70 LT (8), $3.90 LT (4), 1989 Trams (2), 
80c & $1 Wildflowers (5 each), $3.90 Fishing (4), $4.10 Cycling (6), 80c & $2 Crafts (4 
each), $1 Cockatoo (5). Excellent condition with massive catalogue of £450. FV $200+

$150
87 Collection Seven Seas Hingeless Album Pre-decimal to 1980. Incl. Kingsford Smith to 

6d., Macarthur 9d., AIF set 4, Arms to £2, high degree of completeness in later pre-
decimal. $4 Navigator, Cook M/S, Famous Aust with tabs, Xmas 1971 block 7, later 
issues complete to $10 with high FV. Mixed MUH, MLH & used. Many useful & album 
in good cond. $100

88 Massive accumulation of later pre-decimal & decimal sorted into bags. Some KGV & 
early postmark potential. All appear used. Value in sheer quantity. (1000's)

$20
89 Selection of SES stamp sheets including Thaipex '05, 55 Years of Peanuts & 2002 

West Coast Eagles Football Club. MUH (3) $30
90 States in Seven Seas album. Sparse contents but WA pickings incl. some fine to good 

used. Worth a look! $20
91 States arranged on album pages. Mixed condition but interesting variety incl multiples 

& postmarks. Careful inspection should reward. (100's) $100
92 States on stockcards incl WA pickings. Usual mixed condition with a variety of issues & 

pmks. Some OS overprints & perfins. Approx 350. $100
93 Western Australia swans in shortbread tin. Postmark potential as majority on piece. 

Includes some duty stamps & perfins. Nice accumulation for sorting. 100's $20
94 Postage Dues on pages to 5/-. Various issues good to fine used incl annotation. Mixed 

condition (218) $30
95 Misplaced perforations selection neatly mounted on page and annotated accordingly. 

Incl attractive NSW pair & 2 OS KGV. Mixed cond & all used. (10) $20
96 Australian Antarctic Territory collection 1957-1985 on hingeless pages. All MUH. SG 

1/77. Cat. £95 $40
97 Dependencies & Territories in Seven Seas album to mid 1980's incl. AAT with 1966 & 

1973 decimals, ships all to $1; Christmas Island with 1963 Pictorials to $1, visitors to 
$2 & birds to $4; Cocos to 1987 with majority MLH; Nauru with values to 5/- CTO & 
later issues MLH. Good quantity with many thematics & high FV.

$120
98 Pacific Islands on Hagners incl Nauru from 1937, Norfolk Is with better fine used, 

Solomon Is & Fiji 1971/72 Birds/flowers onwards. Majority MUH or CTOC/FU incl 
M/S's. Massive cat. value with good resale & thematic potential. (100's) $100

ACCESSORIES
99 Lighthouse 60 page black page stockbooks with interleaving & padded covers. A 

carton of 5 brand new & still wrapped. Stock up today! (5) $180
100 Lighthouse 60 page white page stockbooks with interleaving & padded covers. A 

carton of 5 brand new & still wrapped. Stock up today! (5) $140
101 Morley Bright Inst-a-tector watermark detector. A quick, light & easy to use UK made 

watermark tool. Brand new with case. $40
102 Seven Seas Hingeless Album 1966 - 2005 complete in 3 volumes, 2 with slipcases. 

Practically brand new with all mounts in excellent condition. Save on the retail of 
$600++ $100

103 Stanley Gibbons Colour Key with case. Brand new with the colours as used in all SG 
catalogue listings. $30

PUBLICATIONS
104 1988 Brusden White Australian Specialists Catalogue in loose leaf format. A massive 

wealth of information. Good condition. $150
105 2007 SG Collect Channel Islands & Isle of Man catalogue in full colour. Excellent cond. 

400 pages. $10
106 2007 Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World Catalogues. 5 Volumes in full colour. Brand 

New & boxed. Excellent reference work at this starting price. $220
107 2008 Australian Airmail Catalogue by Eustis & Frommer. 8th Edition 278 pages. 

Includes Papua & New Guinea. Also Rocket Mails, Balloon Post etc. Brand New $80



108 2008 Stanley Gibbons Commonwealth & British Empire 1840-1952 catalogue in full 
colour. 109th Edition. Brand New. Retailed last year at $220 $120

109 2008 Stanley Gibbons Stamps of the World Catalogues. 5 Volumes in full colour. Brand 
New & boxed. Retailed last year at $550. Bargain opening at less than half this! 

$280
110 2008 Stanley Gibbons Canada One Country Catalogue in full colour. Brand new. $50
111 2009 Collect British First Day Covers catalogue by Adrian Bradbury. 28th edition in full 

colour. Brand new 244 pages. $40
112 2009 Stanley Gibbons Collect British Stamps catalogue in full colour. Brand New 225 

pages $24
113 2009 Len Jury New Zealand Stamp Catalogue. 39th Edition. Brand New. $10
114 Australian Air Mail Labels & Vignettes 1920-1960 based upon the Tom Frommer 

collection. This book in full colour gives numerous illustrations and prices. An 
invaluable reference work to a any Airmail collector. Excellent condition. $50

115 Australian Official Perfins by David Anderson 2nd Edition (2007). 236 pages. Brand 
New. $30

116 Australian Postal History by Richard Breckon. A fascinating book with numerous 
photos & detailed background to the early postal service. 80 pages $20

117 Bahamas Postage Stamps & Postal History by Harold D Gisburn. The Stanley Gibbons 
Reproduced Philatelic Handbook series. 144 pages Hardback. Brand new.

$30
118 India and Convention & Fedatory States Stanley Gibbons One Country catalogue in full 

colour. 2nd edition (2004) Brand New. A useful reference work. $20
119 Handbook of Australian Private Perfins by John Mathews. A massive work with a 

wealth of information. Brand New. $70
120 How to Specialize in Stamp Collecting by Bill Olcheski (1981) A US produced book but 

still relevant. $2
121 Medical Philately of Australia by John Pearn MD.(1978) A useful thematic reference.

$2
122 Portuguese India. The Stanley Gibbons Reproduced Philatelic Handbook series. 88 

pages Hardback. Brand new. $20
123 SG Great Britain Volume 1 Queen Victoria Specialist catalogue. 13 Edition 2004. A well 

used copy with a wealth of specialist info in 490 pages. $20
124 SG Guides from the mid 1970's for "Thematic Collecting", "Postmarks", "Specialised 

Stamp Collecting" & "Philatelic Exhibiting". Collectable books in their own right. (4)
$5

125 SG How to Identify Stamps by James Watson. Useful for those stamps you still don't 
know where they are from! Retails at $18 $5

126 St Vincent by Napier & Bacon. The Stanley Gibbons Reproduced Philatelic Handbook 
series. 106 pages Hardback. Brand new. $20

127 Stamps - A Collectors Guide by Bill Hornage. (1968) Good cond. $5
128 Stamps for Investment by Ken Lake. (1969) An interesting read 40 years on! $5
129 The Commonwealth King George VI Catalogue 19th Edition (2008) by Murray Payne. 

Incl Great Britain and Channel Islands, watermark varieties, booklets, airmails, special 
issues, postage dues, officials, omnibus issues & German propaganda labels. Brand 
new hardback 340 pages. $100

130 The Plating of The Penny Black Postage Stamp of Great Britain. An invaluable guide to 
maximising your enjoyment & value of this stamp. Contains photos of every stamp of 
every plate with accompanying characteristics. Brand new hardback 120 pages

$200
131 Kangaroos ½d to 2/- selection on album page. Mixed wmks, good to fine used. Useful 

pickings (80) $20
132 1913 1d red kangaroo cut from pre-stamped envelope with the early usage date of  5th 

January 1913 from Perth. ASC E1 $40
133 1916 (16th Jan) 2½d kangaroo on printed Union Bank of Australia envelope addressed 

to Standard Bank of South Africa, New York postmarked with Melbourne roller cancel. 
Single line "Passed" Censor cachet in mauve. Opened 3 sides. 

$20
AUSTRALIA - PRE-DECIMAL



134 1913 4d orange-yellow kangaroo. Fine used. SG 6a Cat. £70 $30
135 1913 6d ultramarine kangaroo with inverted watermark. A good used example of this 

scarce variety with neat Jarrahdale cds on 28 MY 15. SG 9wi $750
136 1913 1/- emerald kangaroo with inverted watermark. Very fine used and scarce as 

genuinely postally used as distinct from the common CTO examples. Centred left, fresh 
colour. SG 11w $250

137 1913 £1 brown & ultramarine kangaroo overprinted SPECIMEN. MLH, well centred, 
fresh & great perfs for this issue. SG 15s $370

138 1915 6d deep blue kangaroo. Fresh MLH with strong colour reflecting the deep shade. 
Centred right but seldom offered. SG 26a $300

139 1916 2/- brown kangaroo. Strong colour & fresh. Centred slightly left but with a retail of 
$900+ the estimate is low. SG 41 $500

140 1922 10/- grey & pale aniline pink kangaroo in unused condition (mint without gum). 
The lower left corner section of perforation has been neatly reattached by a sliver of 
stamp hinge on reverse. Very cleverly done & not apparent from the front unless 
highlighted. Save $100's with this fresh example. SG 43b $150

141 1916 £1 chocolate & dull blue kangaroo with the 8mm Telegraph Puncture variety. Fine 
used with lovely colour. SG 44var. $250

142 1919 £1 bistre-brown & bright blue kangaroo very fine used by neat 18 Oct 20 
Queensland cds. An expertly added perforation on the lower left corner is difficult to 
see, but gives the benefit of a low starting estimate on a stamp that would retail at 
$2200+. SG 44b $550

143 1924 2/- maroon kangaroo. Centred slightly down. Fresh MUH SG 74 $170
144 1929 6d chestnut kangaroo. MLH with some smallish perfs but does not detract. SG 

107 $20
145 1929 9d violet kangaroo. MLH centred right with short perf but fresh & good colour. SG 

108 $40
146 1929 1/- maroon kangaroo. Shortish perf to right for accuracy. MLH with minute sign of 

hinge to one side verging on MUH. Fresh SG 109 $50
147 1929 2/- maroon kangaroo. Minute spot to left of map which could be a paper inclusion 

otherwise fine MUH & well centred. SG 110 $300
148 1929 5/- grey & yellow kangaroo. Fresh MLH. SG 111 Cat. £190 $250
149 1932 6d chestnut kangaroo. Reasonably centred MUH. SG 132 $20
150 1932 9d violet kangaroo. MUH centred right with fresh colour. SG 133 $70
151 1932 10/- pink & grey kangaroo. A sound commercially used example free of faults. SG 

136 $100
152 1913 2/- brown kangaroo punctured large OS. Fine to good used. SG O11 $100
153 1914 2d grey kangaroo punctured small OS. MLH SG O18 $40
154 1914 9d violet Kangaroo punctured small OS. MLH SG O24 Cat. £120 $150
155 1913 2d grey kangaroo punctured small OS. Fine used. SG O31 $10
156 1929 6d chestnut kangaroo with top selvedge punctured small OS. Puncture holes also 

partially on selvedge. Fine & fresh MUH. SG O114 $50
157 1929 9d violet kangaroo punctured small OS. Fine & fresh MUH. SG O115 $200
158 1913 10/- grey & pink kangaroo overprinted SPECIMEN type 1. Short perfs to right 

otherwise well centred & MLH. $250
159 1932 10/- grey & pink kangaroo overprinted SPECIMEN type D. MLH SG 136S. $20
160 KGV Officials ½d to 4d good to fine used incl 2 pairs. Mixed wmks. Neat Parliament 

House cds also noted. (36) $10
161 KGV punctured small OS. Selection of fine to good used on page from ½d to 5d. (20)

$50
162 KGV selection on card incl single crown wmk ½d to 4d & small multiple 1d to 5d. Also 

1930 surcharges. MLH some with faults but well worth estimate. (17) $20
163 1914/20 ½d to 4½d KGV Single Crown wmk. MLH of varying condition but an attractive 

range. (15) $120
164 1924 4d yellow-olive KGV. MUH centred low left. SG 80 $40
165 1927 2d brown KGV. MLH centred left. SG 89 $60



166 1926 3d dull ultramarine KGV. MLH reasonably centred with light corner crease but not 
apparent from front. SG 90 $10

167 1927 4d yellow-olive KGV. MLH centred slightly left. SG 91 $80
168 1928/29 3d ultramarine KGV with both Dies I & II. Die I centred left & short perf on Die 

II but MLH. SG 100 & 100b $40
169 1929 4d yellow-olive KGV. MLH & well centred. A couple of shortish perfs for accuracy. 

SG 102 $10
170 1928 4½d violet Die I KGV. MLH & well centred. SG 103 $50
171 1928 4½d violet Die II KGV. CTO with original gum & small hinge remainder. Neat 

Melbourne pmk. SG 103 $50
172 1928 1/4d turquoise KGV. MLH well centered & fresh. SG 104 $150
173 1931/36 ½d to 5d (excl. 4d)  KGV C of A wmk. Mixed MUH & MLH. Minor faults but an 

attractive group. (6) SG 124/28 & 130 $30
174 1932 1/4d turquoise KGV. MUH well centered & fresh. A stunning stamp. SG 131

$280
175 1918 1/4d pale blue KGV punctured small OS. MLH SG O75 Cat. £60 $60
176 1924 3d dull ultramarine KGV punctured small OS. MUH SG O82 Cat. £35+ $120
177 1926 2d red-brown KGV perforated OS. Fine used but some paper creasing only 

apparent from reverse. Well centred & neat. SG O92 Cat. £45 $16
178 1926 4½d violet KGV perforated OS. Very fine used with neat Fremantle corner pmk. 

Centred bottom left & missing perf at top but fresh & fair estimate. SG O109
$20

179 1928 3d Kookaburra Miniature Sheet. No perf separation. Fresh MUH. Most attractive. 
SG MS106a Cat. £110 $150

180 1931 6d Kingsford Smith "Air Mail Service". Fresh MUH marginal example. SG 139 
Cat. £13 $10

181 1931 Kingsford Smith set of 3. Fresh MUH SG 121/23 $10
182 1932 6d Kookaburra with vertical WA perfin. MLH SG 146 var. $10
183 1932 Sydney Harbour Bridge set of 3 to 5/- fine to good used. 5/- has right margin 

attached & is sound. SG 141/143 Cat. £190 $120
184 1934 Macarthur set of 3. Fine used SG 150/52 Retails $50 $20
185 1934 Victorian Centenary & 6th Philatelic Exhibition commem cover complete with 

Kookaburra cinderella, 2d, 3d Macarthur & 1d KGV cancelled with Exhibition postmark. 
Tear on flap on reverse but otherwise fine with neat address. $30

186 1934 Victorian Centenary & 6th Philatelic Exhibition commem cover with platypus & 
wattle cinderellas and the 9d Macarthur cancelled with Exhibition postmark.  Typed 
address & exhibition cinderella on reverse. Excellent condition. $75

187 1935 & 1945 2/- maroon kangaroo C of A wmk with both Dies I & II. MUH SG 134 & 
212 (2) $10

188 1935 KGV Silver Jubilee set of 3 to 2/- fine used. SG 156/58 Cat. £50 $10
189 1936 (3rd August) South Australia Centenary First Day Cover. Illustrated cover with 

neat typed address and the set of 3 postmarked Registered Perth with blue Reg label. 
Backstamped Subiaco. Some light wear & staining but not detracting from this scarce 
FDC. SG 161/63 $120

190 1937 (24th May) 6d "Airmail Service" Kingsford Smith in addition to 1/2d & 1 1/2d KGV 
on cover postmarked Perth and addressed to Carnarvon. Backstamped accordingly. A 
nice local usage of SG 139. $20

191 1937 NSW Sesquicentenary set of 3. MUH SG 193/95 Retails $30 $10
192 1937 (1st October) NSW Sesquicentenary First Day Cover. Illustrated cover showing 

Sydney Harbour Bridge with neat typed address. Two crisp Perth cds's. Excellent 
condition. SG 193/95 $30

193 1938 (1st August) KGVI Die II & QE definitives on First Day Cover. Typed address on 
plain cover with handwritten "First Day Cover". Postmarked Perth with neat clear 
impression. A scarce FDC which sold recently in Status for $150 $120

194 1938 (2nd Dec) 9d violet Kangaroo & 1/- Lyrebird on cover postmarked Lane Cove, 
NSW and addressed to Zurich, Switzerland. Vertical fold & filing holes but not affecting 
stamps nor detracting from appearance. $20

195 1938 10/- Robes on thick paper very fine used. SG 177 Cat. £16 $10



196 1938 10/- Robes overprinted SPECIMEN. MUH, light horizontal mark on gum (?) SG 
177s $20

197 1938 £1 Robes on thick paper fine used. SG 178 Cat. £35 $10
198 1938 £1 Robes on thick paper. Fresh MUH SG 178 Cat. £60 $60
199 1938 Robes set of 3 to £1. Thick paper. Fresh MUH SG 176/78 $75
200 1938 Robes set of 3 to £1. Thick paper. Fine used SG 176/78 Cat. £50+ $30
201 1940 (15th July) AIF set of 4 on First Day Cover. Illustrated cover with neat typed 

address and postmarked Perth. SG 196/99 $30
202 1942 1d QE coil strip of 5, 2d KGVI coil pair, 1950 ½d kangaroo coil strip of 3 & 1965 

5d QEII coil pair. All fresh MUH. SG 181a, 185a, 228c & 354ca Cat. £80+ $14
203 1945 Gloucester set of 3 in vertical pairs with gutter selvedge & postmarked Norfolk 

Island. Unusual. SG 209/11 $10
204 1945 (19th Sept) Gloucester Registered First day Cover  postmarked GPO Perth "2". 

Typed address & fresh. $10
205 1946 (14th Oct) Thomas Mitchell First day Cover on Registered cover postmarked 

Perth GPO & backstamped Nedlands. Typed address & clean. $6
206 1946 Peace set of 3 in Imprint pairs. Fine MUH SG 213/15 $5
207 1946 BCOF JAPAN overprints set of 7 to 5/- on thick paper. MH. Heavier than normal 

hinge remainders but a well centred & fresh set. SG J1/7 Retails $190 $100
208 1949 (8th April) Cover to Luton, England with ½d Kangaroo, 3 x 2½ von Mueller & 2 x 

5d Merino postmarked SHIP MAIL ROOM MELBOURNE. Attractive usage on TW 
Edwards company envelope. $10

209 1949/5 Arms to £2 incls both 5/- thick & thin (centred left) papers. Fresh MUH SG 
224a/24d & 224ab $200

210 1951 (1st May) Federation First day Cover on illustrated Registered cover postmarked 
GPO Perth. Tear on flap on reverse. Typed address & fresh. $4

211 1952 3/6d booklet with 3½d KGVI brown.SG SB30. Excellent cond. $20
212 1953 (25th May) QEII Coronation Registered FDC postmarked Camberwell North on 

illustrated cover. Clean SG 264/66 $10
213 1953 Food Production se-tenant blocks of 9. MUH SG 255a/258a Retails $50 $30
214 1953 Food Production se-tenant strips both MUH & Fine used. SG 255a/258a Retails 

$25 $10
215 1958 8d Kingsford Smith Tasman flight anniversary complete sheet of 80 in fine well 

centred MUH condition. Very difficult to find pre-decimal issues in sheets now. SG 304
$50

216 1961 (26th July) 5/- cattle FDC on Royal illustrated cover with typed address & GPO 
Perth cancel. SG 327 $12

217 1961 5/- Cattle on white paper. Fine MUH SG 327a $80
218 1962 VII BE & C’wealth Games set of 26 covers each with a different postmark for a 

specific location or event including the scarce Fremantle Harbour. A scarce set in 
excellent cond. Wooley & Eury WA Postmark Cat $350 $40

219 1962 VII British Empire & Commonwealth Games FDC postmarked Perth on 
unaddressed illustrated cover. SG  346/47    $8

220 1963 (18th Feb) Royal Visit First Day Cover on WCS envelope with crisp Perth GPO 
cancel. Neat typed address. SG 348/49 $10

221 1964  £1 Bass Navigator. Left hand marginal pair on white paper. Fresh MUH SG 
359a. Retails $150+ $80

222 1963/64 Navigators set of 8 to £2 incl white & cream papers. Fresh MUH SG 355/60
$200

223 1963/65 Navigators overprinted SPECIMEN set of 4 to £2. Unused without gum but 
fresh and scarce. A highly under-rated & under-valued set. SG 357s/60s Cat. £450

$400
224 1964/65 Birds set of 7 to 3/- in horizontal MUH pairs. SG 363/69 Retails at $45+ $20

AUSTRALIA - DECIMAL
225 1966 Navigators set of 4 overprinted "SPECIMEN". Fresh MLH. SG 400/03s $30
226 1969 Flight sheet of 100. Folded down gutter. Numerous BW varieties. MUH. SG 450a 

x 32 $30



227 1970 20c Expo with extended right downstroke of "R" variety in corner marginal pair. 
BW 518e MUH $10

228 1970 5c Cook strip of 5 with the "bloody sail" variety. MUH BW 522d $5
229 1970 Cook Miniature Sheet overprinted ANPEX 1970. MUH SG 465var. Retails at $25

$10
230 1970 5c Grasslands blocks of 4 both with the "white spot on root" variety. MUH 

marginal examples. BW 521d (2) $10
231 1970 30c Qantas block of 4 with 1mm colour shift of green to left. MUH SG 478 var.

$5
232 1971 Christmas pane of 25 on cream paper. MUH SG 498a Retails at $100+ $50
233 1971 Emergency Air Mail Service set of 4 to 40c & Imperforate Miniature Sheet. Semi-

official issues used for 17 days during the Post Office strike. MUH $10
234 1973 25c Iron ore marginal block of 4 with Dr blade flaw. MUH SG 542 $2
235 1974 $2 Red Gums Painting with "large green dot between trees" variety in both white 

& cream papers. MUH BW 665f x 2 $12
236 1974 10c Christmas Plate number pip blocks of 4. Left Nos. 3 (2), 4, 6, 7 (2) & 8 (2). 

Right Nos. 5 & 6. Gutter blocks MUH BW 680zd,zf,zi,zj,zk,zl,zn (11 blocks) Cat. $150+
$20

237 1978 18c Hinkler with misplaced perfs to right. MUH SG 659var. Retails at $85 $50
238 1979 80c Sydney Football League Rockdale bklt with Australia Post logo. Scarce. 

Retail $180 $75
239 1982 60c & 80c Experimental booklets from vending machine trials. Excellent cond. (2)

$4
240 1982 Commonwealth Games Miniature Sheets Plated set of 25 overprinted in black 

with position numbers. MUH in original folder. $20
241 1988 Bicentennial Poster produced by Australia Post complete with all the First Fleet 

stamp issues along the bottom. Most attractive & hard to find in such excellent cond.
$20

242 1989 $3.60 Christmas booklet overprinted World Stamp Expo ‘89 with Washington 
logo. SG SB68var / B161(2) Retails at $180 $60

243 1990 Stamp Anniversary Miniature Sheet with Stamp World London '90 Silver 
overprint. MUH SG MS1253. $5

244 1990 (9th October) Postage Paid Change of Address Notification Pre-stamped 
Envelope postmarked FDI. Rarely seen. Excellent condition. $2

245 1991 (17th Jan) 43c Aust Flag stamp pmk Perth on cover with cachet reading "17th 
January 1991 The LIBERATION of KUWAIT BEGINS. Australia and the Free World 
declares 'War' on Iraq". Modern history! $5

246 1991 (6th June) 43c RSL PSE postmarked Perth FDI & signed by Bruce Ruxton. 
Excellent condition. $5

247 1993 (21st June) Threatened Species Counter Printed Stamps set of six in 
Presentation Pack & on individual First Day Covers with NPC1 imprint. Excellent 
condition. Retail $30+ $20

248 1993 Postage Paid Envelopes. Australian Capital Cities. Two sets of 7 cancelled FDI 
7.4.93. One set postmarked Perth & the other at featured city GPO (14) Retail at $40

$10
249 1994 Aeropex Aviation Feats Black Plate Proof sheetlet. Numbered in red. Excellent 

cond. Retails at $50+ $10
250 1994 International Airmail Postage Paid Envelopes featuring Australian Aviators incl 

Kingsford Smith. One set of 3 postmarked FDI 18.8.94 & a mint set. (6) Retail at $35
$10

251 1994 Lifesaving in commem. gutter blocks of 10 & self-adhesives incl tabs. SG 
1439/42 & 1443/44 $40

252 1994 Prime Ministers Complete unfolded sheet 100. Excel MUH cond SG 1470/74 Cat 
$100+ $50

253 1994 Self Adhesive ATM sheetlet of 20 triangle stamps with both Advance Bank & 
Postpak adverts on reverse. Excellent cond. FV $18 SG 1495a x 2 $20



254 1994/95 Koalas & Kangaroos Counter Printed Stamps in joined strips of 6 with the 
imprints for; NPC, REX (singles), PERTH GPO, AEROPEX, SINGAPORE '95, 
SYDNEY '95 & AUSTRAPEX '95. All in excellent MUH cond. (42 labels) Retails $70

$35
255 1995 Postage Paid Envelopes. Bridges. One set of 7 postmarked FDI 8.6.95 & a mint 

set. (14) Retail at $40 $10
256 1996 AFL Football Clubs set of 16 self-adhesive booklets. Excellent cond. FV $72

$65
257 1996 Children's Books. Complete sheet of 50 with commem gutter. MUH SG 1630/33 

FV $22.50 $22
258 1997 $1 Butterfly complete sheet of 50 with the "Australia '99" Exhibition logo imprint 

on selvedges. MUH See notes in SG Cat. 1685 $55
259 1997 $10 Kakadu Wetlands Miniature sheets overprinted Pacific '97. MUH SG MS 

1686a Retail $30 $20
260 1999 Australia '99 Philatelic Exhibition Miniature Sheets overprinted Youth APF in red 

& perfined at the Exhibition with A99. Perforations clearly doubled around stamps. 
Tasman M/S has selvedge torn at right corner. MUH & ovpt rarely seen with perfin. (2) 
SG MS 1852a&b var. $10

261 1999 Greetings Stamps with tabs in complete sheetlets of 20 including the 45c Polly 
Woodside with "Best Wishes" tabs. MUH SG 1896/1901 & 1846 FV $74 with a retail of 
$160+ $80

262 2000 AP Olympic Games Prestige Collection. Includes all stamps, FDC's & Maxicards. 
International stamps also included. Stunning presentation. Cost $60 $40

263 2000 Face of Australia complete sheetlet of 25 fine used. SG 1922a $10
264 2000 Gold Medallists Olympic collection in album. 16 complete sheets of 10. Excellent 

condition. FV $72 $55
265 2000 Nature & Nation Greeting stamps with tabs in complete sheetlets of 20. Set of 5 

MUH SG 1972/76 x 20. FV $45 with a retail of $100+ $50
266 2000 International stamps set of 8 to $10 fine used. SG 1982/89 $18
267 2000 Olympic flag to Athens set of 2 in sheet format & SES format showing Sydney 

Opera House & the Parthenon. All with tabs. SG 2025/26 FV $78 $70
268 2000 Sydney Olympics Opening Ceremony sheetlets of 10 in both original & 1st 

printing with Koala on selvedge. MUH SG 2052 $10
269 2000 Paralympics sheetlets of 20 with tabs for personalised photos. SG 2053/54. $20
270 2000 Paralympian of the Year Awards SES sheets containing 20 x 45c with tabs of the 

respective winners. Complete set of 7. FV $63 $60
271 2000 Victoria Cross se-tenant strip commemorative gutter block of 10. MUH SG 2000a 

x 2 $8
272 2004 & 2005 $5 Archive issues in complete sheets of 10. MUH SG 2427 & 2555 $120
273 2004 (30th July) commercial cover with 50c butterfly self adhesive (SG 2273) with 

massive 7mm perf shift down. No country name showing. Unusual $10
274 2004 Cricket Highlights SES sheetlet in original packaging. Shows players, logos & 

team. $20
275 2004 Gold Medallists Olympic collection in album. 17 complete sheets of 10. Excellent 

condition. FV $85 $60
276 2004 Olympic Gold Medallists sheetlets of 10. Complete set of 17 each neatly 

postmarked for fine used. Excellent condition. SG 2406/22 x 10 $50
277 2005 Australia Post Engraved Stamps of the Commonwealth of Australia "Transport & 

Communication". It contains 32 proofs struck from the original dies in green. Includes 
the  5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge & 10/- Navigator. Also both the AAT & Cocos 2/-. 
Limited Edition on Archival Paper. Pristine condition. $175

278 2005 Australian Tennis Open SES sheets x 2. 50c Kangaroo/flag & the scarce $1.10 
International Post Koala stamp. MUH $20

279 2005 Australian Formula 1 Grand Prix Souvenir Sheet celebrating 10 years of winners. 
Tabs feature the winners including Schumacher, Damon Hill & Coulthard. MUH in 
folder. $30

280 2006 Commonwealth Games, Melbourne set of 17 Sheetlets. Excellent MUH condition. 
SG  MS2607/2623 $80



281 2006 Dangerous Australians semi-imperforate Miniature sheet on Official FDC 
postmarked Watchem. Excellent cond. Retails $50+ $30

282 2006 Dangerous Australians Spider pack containing the semi-imperforate Miniature 
sheet with $1 Redback. $16

283 2007 Architecture/Landmarks Imperforate Miniature Sheet with normal for comparison. 
Corner imprint indicates from left pane. Excellent MUH condition. $20

284 2007 Architecture/Landmarks Imperforate Miniature Sheet corner block of four with 
printers colour traffic lights down right hand side. Fine MUH $80

285 2007 (2nd Oct) Blast Off Space limited edition medallion cover. No. 4134 of 10,000. 
Excellent cond. $40

286 2007 SAS commemorative pack issued by the Special Air Services Association. 
Contains the PNC Coin cover, FDC, Maxicard & $5 sheetlet pack. No. 1607 of only 
2000. Excellent condition. $60

287 2007 Botanic Gardens Souvenir Miniature Sheet from the 2007 Annual Yearbook. 
MUH $14

288 2008 $2 Qantas Airbus A380 limited edition embellished Miniature Sheet in pack. No. 
2137 of 5000 $26

289 2008 Aviation Qantas Airbus A380 Imperforate gummed sheet from the left pane 
containing 12 of the embellished miniature sheets. Comes with AP certificate. No. 327 
of only 750. Scarce. Excellent condition $150

290 ditto but imperforate right pane. No. 328 $150
291 2008 Baden-Powell Commemorative Stamp Pack with the $8 Scout International 

Miniature Sheet exclusive to this pack. Excellent cond. $40
292 2008 Beijing Olympic Games 14 Gold Medallists in single sheetlet. Only available in 

the 2008 Yearbook. One MUH and one CTO. Excellent condition. (2) $30
293 2008 Beijing Olympic Games collection. Includes the 14 Gold Medallists sheetlets of 10 

& 14 pairs of the digital stamps printed in Beijing after each win. $90
294 2008 Beijing Olympic Games Gold Medallists First Day Covers in both the Digital 

(China) & Litho printing. Both sets of 14 postmarked Hobart on day medal was won. 
Excellent unaddressed condition. (28) $50

295 2008 Beijing Olympic Games Gold Medallists in digital (China printing) sheetlets of 10. 
Fresh MUH & becoming scarce. (14) $90

296 2008 Booklet Reprints with "2008" imprint dates for Creatures of Slime, Dinosaurs, 
Prehistoric Wildlife & Megafauna. 4 Sheetlets. MUH $20

297 2008 Lest We Forget 90th Anniv. End of WWI Imperforate Miniature Sheets (2) & Coin 
folder. Limited Edition. No.623 of 1000. Only format to obtain the totally Imperf M/S's 
which are numbered in gold. Scarce $200

298 2008 Sir Donald Bradman $5 coin & Baggy Green numbered stamp block of 4 
presentation folder. Stamps only available in this product. In addition includes a 
sheetlet of the original 10 Bradman stamps. Limited to 750 & sold out on day of 
release. Unopened. $120

299 2008 Megafauna Imperforate Minisheet with normal for comparison. Certificate of 
authenticity from Australia Post included. Fine MUH. Scarce modern issue. $250

AUSTRALIA - FRAMAS
300 1984 (22nd Feb) Barred Edge set of 7 First Day Covers postmarked each Capital City. 

Excellent unaddressed cond. Retail at $30 $10
301 1985 (22nd Oct) Kangaroo set of 9 First Day Covers postmarked each Capital City. 

Excellent unaddressed condition. $10
302 1988 (28th Sept) Possum set of 9 First Day Covers postmarked each Capital City. 

Excellent unaddressed condition. $5
303 1990 (10th Nov) & 1991 (3rd Nov) 43c Koala with WA swan perfin on commem covers 

postmarked Swanpex '90 & '91, South Perth & Fremantle respectively. (2) $5
304 1991 (31st Dec) Koala Button set (A18) postmarked Fremantle on last day of issue. On 

Koala Frama AP envelope. $5
305 1992 (2nd Jan) Emu set of 9 First Day Covers postmarked each Capital City. Excellent 

unaddressed condition. $10
306 2003 Farewell paper. 5 button sets MUH in presentation pack & on 5 Capital City 

postmarked FDC's. Retails at $100+ $50



307 Frama self adhesive "Miniature Sheets" issued for Philatas '89 (green & blue), Adelaide 
Stampex '91, Brisbane National Stamp Show '90 & '92 (Koala & Emu), Brisbane '94, 
'95 & '97 limited edition each with exhibition labels x 2 on one each mint & postmarked 
at show. All in excellent cond. & increasingly scarce to come by. (12)

$50
308 Stockbook containing a early designs including Cuppex overprints, some minor 

varieties, button sets etc. All MUH or CTO bullseye. Approx. 250 $30
AUSTRALIA - PNC COVERS

309 1986 (24th March) Year of Peace PNC $1 Coin FDI postmarked Hobart. No. 1479 of 
5000. $20

310 1997 (23rd Jan) Australian Legends Donald Bradman PNC $5 Coin FDC. Excellent 
cond. $20

311 2000 (21st January) Australian Legends - ANZACS PNC Coin First Day Cover. 
Excellent condition. Stamp News Retails $150 $90

312 2000 (17th August) Olympic Sports PNC Coin First Day Covers. Contains two $5 coins 
& both stamp issues. (2) Excellent condition. Retails $200 $150

313 2002 (6th Feb) QEII Accession / Jubilee PNC Coin First Day Cover. Excellent 
condition. Retails $300+ $180

314 2005 (11th Jan) Australia Tennis Open $5 PNC Coin First Day Cover. Excellent 
condition. $20

315 2007 (16th Jan) Ashes Win PNC Coin First Day Cover. No. 1156 of 8000. Excellent 
cond. $120

316 2007 (5th June) Sydney Harbour Bridge Anniversary $1 PNC Coin First Day Cover. 
Excellent condition. Retails $30+ $20

317 2008 (11th November) 90th Anniv WWI Remembrance PNC Coin First Day Cover with 
the limited edition gold Diggers Rest Victoria postmark. No. 438 of 1111. Excellent 
condition. $50

AUSTRALIA - POSTAL STATIONARY
318 1917 (6th March) 4d orange on buff KGV Registered Envelope with text & star in red 

on reverse. Postmarked REGISTERED MELBOURNE complete with red Reg label for 
GPO Melbourne. Addressed to Norwich, England & backstamped in red with oval 
London Registered cancel for 20th April. Small tear on reverse otherwise in excellent 
condition & most attractive. $70

319 1920 (21st April) 1916 1d KGV red embossed envelope with ½d green to cover the war 
tax. Postmarked Angaston & addressed to Adelaide. Attractive usage. $50

320 1943 2d violet KGVI. Unused postcard. ASC P38 $5
321 1952 3d KGVI green/ivory. Mint cond. ASC P40 $10
322 1957 4d claret QEII with red text inside. Unused with faults. Surface damage beneath 

stamp area. ASC L55 Retails $75 $10
AUSTRALIAN STATES
WESTERN AUSTRALIA                                       

Lot nos. in italics are neatly arranged on SG Senator pages written up for display 
purposes.

323 Selection of Swans on Renniks pages. Variety of values and shades with some 
attractive postmarks incl 2 bold "R" cancels & a crisp Waroona on OS. Perfins & 
multiples. Values to 5d. All Used (110) $30

324 1854 1d black imperf swan. Unused example with close to touching margins. Fresh 
resulting in a superb looking stamp. SG 1 Cat. £900 $500

325 1854 4d pale blue swan. Comes with Dunkerley Cert. (2008) stating "cut at left with 
slight crease". Fine used with crisp "1" numeral & fresh appearance. Part of adjoining 
stamps at top & right. SG 5. $480

326 1857 6d black-bronze swan with close to touching margins. Minute thin top right but 
very fine used & not apparent from front. SG 18 Cat. £650 $400

327 1859 6d grey-black swan mint with cut to shape margins that do touch. However an 
opportunity to own this difficult stamp at a fraction of catalogue. SG 19 Cat. £4500

$750
328 1860 6d deep sage green swan good used. Close to touching margins. SG 28a Cat. 

£550 $200



329 1860 6d deep sage green swan used with a blue numeral cancel. Close to good 
margins. SG 28a Cat. £550 $350

330 1861 1d rose/rose-carmine swans selection incl mint SG 38 & SG 44 (2) Attractive 
study of these shades & perfs. (16) $300

331 1861 1d rose-carmine with very rough perforations. Attractive range of cancels incl 
blue "21" on pair. SG 44 Cat. £50 each (19) $400

332 1861 2d blue swans arranged by position of watermark. Selection of postmarks, good 
to fine used. (23) $150

333 1861 4d vermilion swan perf 14, very fine used. Superb colour. SG 40 Cat. £180 $200
334 1861 1/- deep green swan fine used and an excellent example of the rough perfs. SG 

46 Cat. £350 $500
335 1863 1d carmine rose/lake swans study in shades & postmarks. Majority fine used. SG 

49/50 (52) $120
336 1863 1d carmine rose/lake swans with 8 mint examples & 23 fine used incl a horizontal 

strip of 3 & 4. An attractive selection. SG 49/50 (31) $250
337 1863/84 1d carmine-rose/lake & 6d deep lilac/dull violet swans. A mint example of 

each & fine used selection. SG 49/50 & 51/51a (9) $250
338 1863 6d deep lilac/dull violet swans used with a range of postmarks incl 4 blue cancels. 

Majority fine used. SG 51/51a Cat. £42 each (22) $400
339 1864 6d deep lilac/dull violet swans. Good to fine used with a nice selection of 

postmarks. SG 51/51a (36) $250
340 1865 4d carmine swan issue. One mint & 17 used, the majority F/U. SG 56 (18) $150
341 1864/65 6d swans in violet & indigo violet shades. Good to fine used examples. SG 57 

& 58 (18) $150
342 1865/68 1/- swans selection. Both sage greens & bright greens incl 2 with reversed 

wmks. Good to fine used. SG 61 & 62 (15) $220
343 1871 3d pale brown/cinnamon swans mint & fine used incl. 1 perfined WA. SG 63 & 

63a (14) $100
344 1874 1d on 2d yellow swan green surcharge with the overprint in 2 different positions. 

Fine used with GPO cancels. SG 67 (2) $120
345 1877 6d lilac swans, good to fine used incl one with partial red cancel. SG 75 (11)

$100
346 1882 4d carmine swans with various subtle shades. Good to fine used SG 78 (17)

$150
347 1883 1d yellow-ochre, 2d chrome yellow, 6d lilacs swan selection good to fine used. 

SG 82, 83 & 85 (12) $150
348 1883 4d carmine swans in good to very fine used cond. SG 84 (11) $250
349 1884 6d lilac swans, good to fine used & fresh. SG 80 (20) $100
350 1888 2d grey & 4d red-brown swans good to fine used. SG 104 (10) & 105 (8) $150
351 1893 1d on 3d pale brown surcharged swans in green. 9 fine used examples & one on 

cover with Perth FE 17 1893 cancel. Toned & no back flap but attractive. (10 items)
$120

352 1895 ½d on 3d red-brown surcharged swan in both red & green. MLH SG 111a $100
353 1898 2½d blue swan in plate proof horizontal pair. Fine BW W1PP(1) $250
354 1906 2/- QV orange-brown on yellow. Good to fine used incl a crisp P.P. PERTH OC 

14 09 bulls eye cancel. SG 124b (8) $100
355 1902 2/6d QV deep blue on rose study on album pages. Includes shades, OS perfin, 

varieties & fine used. SG 125 (17) $150
356 1902 5/- QV emerald green, good to fine used selection of shades. Some short perfs. 

SG 126 (7) $120
357 1902 10/- QV deep mauve very fine used. SG 127 $100
358 1902 10/- QV deep mauve. MLH with some gum disturbance but very fresh & well 

centred. SG 127 Cat. £160 $150
359 1909 £1 QV orange shade fine used with neat circular ring corner cancel. SG 128a 

Cat. £325 $350
360 1902 2/6d, 5/- & 10/- QV perfined OS. Fine used though 5/- has crease. An attractive & 

rare group. (3) $200



361 1922 £1 Supreme Court Fees marginal block of 4. Double perf to right margin (?) 2 x 
MLH, 2 x MUH $40

362 1922 Probate fiscals in new colours.  £5, £10, £25 & £50 values. Fine MUH cond. (4)
$350

363 1979 Re-printed Swan revenue stamps from original plates as issued for WAPEX '79. 
Imperforate block of 8 with left margin. Excellent condition. $20

364 1979 WAPEX souvenir card with block of 4 Swan Revenue stamps reprinted from 
original plates. Perforated on 4 sides of block. Some small tone spots on card but not 
affecting stamps. No. 560 of limited edition. $10

WA POSTMARK
365 ARMADALE (8th Mar 1907) Neat upright pmk on pair if 1d postage dues. Most 

attractive. $8
366 LEONORA (3rd June 1912) crisp bullseye cancel on 1d swan impression from 

Stationary envelope. Fine $40
367 MIL P.O. SHOWGROUNDS (1944) on pair of ½d kangaroos. Clear upright impression.

$5
368 RAWLINNA (1937) Clean central cds impression on 2d NSW Sesqui. Stunning. $2
369 Collection in 2 volumes covering impressions from KGV to mid '70's. Arranged in 

alphabetical order with additional slogans & cancels on complete envelopes. 
Attractively presented (Approx. 600) $50

370 Selection of pre-decimal postmarks incl some on WA swans & KGV. An interesting 
range in stockbook. Unchecked for scarcity. (220+) $40

NEW SOUTH WALES
371 1854 6d greenish grey QV on envelope addressed to Aylesbury, England. Indistinct 

barred cancel, backstamped Raymond Terrace, NSW SP 18 1865, Sydney SP 19 
1865 & Aylesbury NO 16 65. Usual wear & minor staining. Stamp has generous 
margins. SG 90 $30

372 1856 1d orange-vermillion QV on cover addressed to Australian Club. Tied to cover by 
oval barred cancel. Backstamped Sydney MY 6 1856. Some cover wear but stamp 
fresh & neatly addressed. SG 107 $20

SOUTH AUSTRALIA
373 1870 6d blue with M.B. (Marine Board) overprint in black. Very fine used. Rough perfs 

to left but remains a nice usage. $100
374 Selection of "REPRINT" overprints on different imperf & perf issues. Fine to very fine. 

Retail at $25+ each (15) $180
TASMANIA

375 1880 1/- rose-pink platypus. Fresh MUH SG F29 Juzwin retails at $175+ $120
VICTORIA

376 1862/64 6d grey P. 12 horiz pair on cover addressed to Scotland and then redirected to 
London. Postmarked Melbourne JA 9 1865. Red London Paid MR 16 65 cds on front 
for redirection. Backstamped Stranraer & London. Both stamps & cover damaged but 
an attractive QV redirection. $20

377 1912 1/2d bluish green perf 12 1/2 bottom marginal corner strip of 6 with double 
perforations at base. 2 stamps MUH, 3 MVLH &  1 with hinge remainder & on 
selvedge. "OF AUSTR" inverted wmk clearly seen on margin. An attractive error. SG 
457var. x 6 $50

378 1913 (22nd Oct) ENGLISH MAIL OUT TPO VICTORIA cds on pair of 1d kangaroos. 
Clear impression. Scarce cancel. $40

379 Various issues arranged on pages. Values to 5d with pairs, crisp pmks, annotated 
cancels etc. Unchecked. Used in mixed cond. (300+) $20

AUSTRALIAN TERRITORIES
AUSTRALIAN ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

380 1948 (5th March) cover postmarked ANARE MACQUARIE Is with two line 
"AUSTRALIAN NATIONAL ANTARCTIC RESEARCH EXPEDITION 1947" cachet in 
mauve. Addressed to Kelvin Grove, Brisbane. Fine condition. $20

381 1957 Base cancels on 3½d AAT Research stamps for Heard Is,  Mawson (2) & 
Macquarie. All 4 covers each with the mauve base cachet. Faults on each but remain 
attractive especially with the multiples used on two. (4) $16



382 1957-2008 Complete collection on Hagner pages. Includes all miniature sheets, se-
tenant pairs & strips. Fresh MUH. SG 1/MS184. Retails at $250 $120

383 1966 Definitives to $1. Set of 11 fine used. SG 8/18. Retails at $45 $18
384 1966 Definitives to $1. Set of 11 MUH. SG 8/18. Cat. £38 $16
385 1984 WA Stamp Promotion Council 1c ship sheetlets with 3 different messages on 

selvedges. MUH $5
386 1992 Regional Wildlife in MUH blocks of 4. SG 90/97 Retail at $60 $40
387 1995 Whales & Dolphins Miniature Sheets overprinted Singapore Exhibition & Capex 

‘96. Both MUH Retail at $100+ $60
388 2000-2006 issues incl some of the scarcer gutter pairs/blocks. MUH SG 130a/175

$50
389 2001 Exploration Sheetlet overprinted APTA Melbourne Stamp & Coin Show in gold. 

No. 422. Only 500 overprinted. MUH & scarce. $40
390 2001-2006 issues on separate FDC's postmarked at each of the 4 bases. Includes the 

difficult to find 2001 sheetlet strips. Retails at $250+ (32 covers) $170
391 2007 Royal Penguins First Day Covers with base postmarks. Set of 4. Fine 

unaddressed cond. SG 176/79 $20
392 2008 Polar Year Miniature Sheet overprinted APTA Melbourne 8th - 9th November with 

logo in gold. No. 98 of limited overprint. MUH $20
393 2009 (8th Jan) South Magnetic Pole Anniversary Stamp Presentation Pack with 

Miniature Sheet, se-tenant blocks of 10 of both the 55c & $1.10 & two First Day 
Covers. $40

394 MAWSON, AUST. ANTARCTIC TERR. Blue R6 Registration labels block of 25. 
Excellent cond & rarely seen (25) $14

395 The three "SPECIMEN" overprints on $1 Scenes, $1.20 Penguins & $1.20 Australia. 
MUH (3) $5

CHRISTMAS ISLAND
396 1980/81 Phosphate Industry set of 16. MUH SG 136/51 $5
397 1990 Abbotts Booby Miniature Sheets with both Birdpex & New Zealand '90 overprints. 

MUH SG MS310 & MS315 (2) $40
398 1990 Transportation set 16 to $5. MUH SG 287/302 Cat. £18 $20
399 1992 $5 Shell with Kuala Lumpar '92 overprint. MUH SG 366 $8
400 1993 Birds strip of 5 & Miniature Sheets with both the Indopex & Taipei overprints in 

gold. MUH. SG 372a & MS 377 var. x 2 $20
401 1994 Year of the Dog Miniature Sheet overprinted Canberra Stamp Show '94 in gold. 

MUH $2
402 1996 Chinese New Year - Rat. Se-tenant pair, M/S & gutter block of 10 with design. 

MUH SG 425a, MS427 & 425/26 Gutter $40
403 1997 & 1998 Chinese New Year - Ox & Tiger. Se-tenant pairs, M/S's & Gutter blocks of 

10 with designs. MUH SG 434a, 440a, MS436, MS442 & 434/35 440/41 Gutters
$28

404 1999 & 2000 Chinese New Year - Rabbit & Dragon. Se-tenant pairs, M/S's & Gutter 
blocks of 10 with designs. MUH SG 466a, 476a, MS468, MS478 & 466/67 476/77 
Gutters $28

405 2001, 2002 & 2003 Chinese New Year - Snake, Horse & Goat. Stamps, M/S's, 
Sheetlets & Gutter blocks of 10 with designs. MUH SG 487/88, 492a, 511a, MS489, 
MS506, MS525 & 487, 504 & 523 Gutters $40

406 2004 & 2005 Chinese New Year - Monkey & Rooster. Stamps, M/S's, Sheetlets & 
Gutter blocks of 10 with designs. MUH SG 540/41, 575/76, 543a, 563a, MS542, 
MS577 & 540 & 575 Gutters $28

407 2004 & 2005 New Year Miniature Sheets with Hong Kong & Taipei Stamp Exhibition 
overprints. MUH (2) $28

408 2005-2007 Chinese New Year PNC First day Covers. Excellent cond. (3) $50
409 2006 & 2007 Chinese New Year - Dog & Pig. Stamps, M/S's, Sheetlets & Gutter blocks 

of 10 with designs. MUH SG 593/94, 612/13, 581a, 600a, MS595, MS614 & 593 & 612 
Gutters $28

COCOS (KEELING) ISLAND



410 1963-1999 complete MUH collection in Seven Seas Hingeless Album. Includes all 
issues except the 7 Provisional overprints. All other miniature sheets, strips & sheetlets 
included. Also the 1990 $5 surcharge on 65c Stamp Anniv. Retails at $750+ with 
album. $300

411 1979 Fish (17) in Presentation Pack. Excellent condition. SG 34/47 $5
412 1990 $3 & $4 Christmas rouletted booklets. Increasingly difficult island booklets. SG 

SB1 & SB2 (2) $70
413 1990 $5 on 65c Constellation surcharge. MUH bottom left corner example with 

"Resprint" imprint. SG 230 Retails $85 $50
414 1990 Locals & Postage Paids set of 6 incl. 43c on 10c with single hatching. MUH SG 

234/39 Retails at $150 $100
415 1990 NZ Stamp Exhibition self adhesive flora Miniature Sheet. SG MS229 $10
416 1991 (43c) on 90c Coconut Official overprinted "OFFICIAL PAID MAINLAND". CTO as 

always. A scarce stamp SG 01 Cat. £90 $150
417 2005 Reef Sharks in blocks of 4 incl se-tenant pairs. MUH SG 406/09. Cat. £24 $20
418 1983 Manned Flight Anniv set of 5 with tabs & Miniature Sheet with 5c premium. MUH 

SG 939/43 & MS945 $8
NEW GUINEA

419 1915 1/- emerald kangaroo vertical strip of 3. Gum disturbance on all 3 but appears 
fresh from the front. SG 90 $50

420 1915 2½d indigo kangaroo vertical strip of 3. Top stamp MLH, middle & last MUH 
though light bend in bottom stamp. W/C & fresh SG 74 $100

421 1918 1/- emerald kangaroo block of 4. Top left stamp MLH, others MUH. Well centred. 
SG 113 $100

422 1919 2½d indigo kangaroo block of 4. Top right stamp MLH, others MUH. Centred 
right. SG 107 $60

423 1919 3d greenish-olive kangaroo block of 4. Top left stamp MLH, others MUH. Fresh 
SG 109 $150

424 1932 2/- dull lake - without date. Fine used. SG O53 Cat. £75 $30
425 1932 5d deep blue-green  - without date. Fine used. SG O49 Cat. £21 $10
426 A selection of NW PACIFIC ISLANDS overprinted kangaroos to 5/-  & KGV to 5d.. All 

MLH . Worthy of close inspection. (16) $200
PAPUA NEW GUINEA

427 1952 (15th August) Australian 6 1/2d KGVI green postmarked Madang, Papua New 
Guinea. Addressed to Melbourne. $5

428 1952-1986 collection on Seven Seas pages. Earlier fine used to £1, then MLH 1964 
onwards. Complete SG 1/538. Cat. £280+ $75

429 1952-1987 collection on Seven Seas pages. High degree of completeness with early 
QEII to 10/- & £1. Mixed MLH & fine used. Opening estimate in the value of the album 
pages alone! $40

430 1960 Postage Dues surcharges set of 5 to 3/- on 2½d orange fine used & 1960 set of 8 
8 to 3/- MLH. SG D2/D14 Cat. £26 $10

431 1973 70c orange & black booklet. Birney advert. Excellent mint cond. SG SB 5 $5
432 1980's presentation packs (15) & mint PSE's (11). All in excellent condition. $10
433 1994 21t on 35t Anemonefish & 1k20 on 40t ship surcharges set of 2 in blocks of 4. SG 

708/09 Retails at $80+ $20

The following lots are from the 1991/93 Kapul Reprint birds series each in blocks 
of 4 with the Kapul logo on selvedge & R.J. Bates Leigh-Mardon Melbourne 
imprints. Scarce in their own right but even more so in blocks. All are fine MUH.

434 5t Loria loriae July 1993 at base. 1 Kapul top left block of 4. MUH Retail for single 
stamp is $250 $300

435 21t Manucodia chalybata 1993 at base. 3 Kapul bottom right block of 4. MUH Retail for 
single stamp is $190 $230

436 21t Manucodia chalybata 1993 at base. 4 Kapul top right block of 4. MUH Retail for 
single stamp is $130 $160



437 21t on 45t Cicinnurus regius & 21t on 90t Paradisaea guilielmi each with 1992 at base. 
Second overprints (thick)  in corner pairs along with Kapul reprints also in pairs & with 
thick overprints. A scarce set retailing in excess of $2400. MUH (8 stamps in 4 pairs)

$1,300
438 21t on 45t Cicinnurus regius with 1993 at base. First overprint (thin) 2 Kapul bottom left 

block of 4. MUH Retail for single stamp is $90 $75
439 21t on 90t Paradisaea guilielmi with July 1993 at base. First overprint (thin) 2 Kapul top 

right block of 4. MUH Retail for single stamp is $95 $75
440 45t Cicinnurus regius 1993 at base. 2 Kapul to left block of 4. MUH Retail for single 

stamp is $170 $200
441 90t Paradisaea guilielmi July 1993 at base. 1 Kapul top left block of 4. MUH Retail for 

single stamp is $950 $1,100
442 1K Diphylollodes magnificus July 1993 at base. 1 Kapul top left block of 4. MUH Retail 

for single stamp is $290 $350
443 2003 issues for Coronation Anniv., 21st B'day Prince William, Aviation Cent., WWF 

Tree Kangaroos & Dolphins. Incls M/S's. All fine MUH SG 961/MS976 & 983/MS1000
$75

444 2006 QEII 80th B'day Miniature Sheets MUH SG MS1120a/b (2) $14
445 Complete Collection 1952-1990. Includes all se-tenant strips, sheetlets, listed 

overprints & Miniature Sheets. MUH on Hagner sheets. SG 1/631 Cat. £530 & Retails 
at $775 $250

NAURU
446 1916-68 collection with 1916 KGV ovpts at base set of 11 & Seahorses DLR 2/6d & 10/-

MLH, 1924/48 Ships to 1/- MLH & used & then complete 1935-1966. Retails at $700+ 
(74) $200

447 1978-1985 accumulation of MUH in stockbook. Sheetlets, pairs, corner blocks & defins 
to $5. Incl 1982 scouts in sheets of 16 with tabs. MUH Cat. £140+ $30

NORFOLK ISLAND
448 1960 10/- Topic Bird overprinted SPECIMEN with all three settings. Incl the scarce 15½ 

mm top left. Fine MUH SG 36s x 3 $120
449 1947-1986 collection on SS pages. A mix of MLH & fine used. Ball Bay to 1/-, self-

adhesives, butterflies to $2. A good selection for continuation. $30
450 1966 Decimals to 1986 Bicentennial in singles & multiples. MUH & MLH in stockbook, 

folder and Seven Seas pages. High Values and Imprint multiples. Useful for EBay or 
resale. Numerous thematics. Massive FV  of $900+ $300

451 1996 Year issues on Hagner incl. RAAF & Tourism. MUH Cat. £21 $10
GREAT BRITAIN

452 1840 (21st May) 1d Mulready lettersheet with crisp upright red Maltese Cross. 
Readdressed hence backstamped "O MY 21 1840" & in red circle "MAY 23 1840 M". 
Sealed with black wax seal. Soiled & worn with a couple of small tears at top. 
Purchased for £180 by vendor so good value at half this for estimate. $200

453 1840 1d Mulready envelope with crisp upright red Maltese Cross dead centre & blue 
TP Charles St West 2 line cancel. Poor condition with creasing, soiling but nonetheless 
a Mulready with character! $50

454 1840 1d intense black Plate 6. Fine used with neat red Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered 
BE with 4 good margins. Fresh example of this shade. SG 1 Cat. £425 $270

455 1840 1d intense black. Cancelled by strong red Maltese Cross. Lettered EC with 4 
good to close margins. The scarcest shade SG 1 Cat. £425 $220

456 1840 1d black Plate 1a. Fine used with red Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered IB with 4 
clear margins. SG 2 Cat. £300 $270

457 1840 1d black Plate 1b. Cancelled by red indistinct Maltese Cross. Lettered DC with 4 
clear margins. SG 2 Cat. £275 $250

458 1840 1d black Plate 2. Used with red Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered HG with 4 clear 
margins. SG 2 Cat. £275 $200

459 1840 1d black Plate 3. Fine used with indistinct red Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered DH 
with 4 clear margins. Small nick at top but does not detract from this difficult plate. SG 
2 Cat. £375 $250

460 1840 1d black Plate 4. Good used with black Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered SK with 4 
close to large margins. SG 2 Cat. £300 $200



461 1840 1d black Plate 5. Cancelled by crisp black Maltese Cross. Lettered MF with 4 
margins. Clear profile. SG 2 Cat. £275 $220

462 1840 1d black Plate 7. Good used with indistinct black Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered 
EG with 4 clear margins. SG 2 Cat. £300 $200

463 1840 1d black Plate 9. Cancelled by bold black Maltese Cross. Lettered HF with 4 clear 
margins. One of the harder plates SG 2 Cat. £450 $250

464 1840 1d black Plate 10. Good used with indistinct black Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered 
RK with recut "R". 4 close to large margins. SG 2 Cat. £700 $400

465 1840 1d black Plate 11. Cancelled by a black Maltese Cross. Lettered OK with 4 close 
to touching margins but an increasingly scarce stamp. SG 2 Cat. £4000 $800

466 1840 1d black unplated. Fine used with light Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered KL with 
good to large margins. Unfortunately small tear at top but remains a good looking 
stamp. SG 2 $50

467 1840 1d black unplated. Good used with black Maltese Cross cancel. Lettered LJ with 
close to touching margins. SG 2 $100

468 1840 1d grey-black (worn plate) Plate 3. Cancelled by red Maltese Cross. Lettered AF 
with 4 close to large margins. SG 3 Cat. £400 $200

469 1840 1d grey-black (worn plate) Plate 8. Cancelled by crisp black Maltese Cross. 
Lettered HL with 4 close to large margins. SG 3 Cat. £400 $250

470 1840 1d red on envelope with indistinct 1844 type numeral cancel in blue (44 ?). 
Addressed to Lichfield, it is backstamped accordingly on FE 3 1847 in addition to a 
blue cds for Leamington FE 2 1847. SG 8p. Cat. £175 $75

471 1840 2d blue horizontal pair fine used by light Maltese Cross postmark in black. 
Lettered LE-LF. Trace of vertical crease and small nick at top described for accuracy. 
Margins touching at base otherwise good to large. Fresh colour & an attractive pair. SG 
5 Cat. £1350+ $500

472 1840 2d blue unplated. Good used with black Maltese Cross leaving a clear profile. 
Lettered CH with 4 touching to large margins. SG 5 Cat. £675 $200

473 1840 2d blue unplated. Very fine used with distinctive black Maltese Cross. Lettered 
BC with 4 touching to large margins. SG 5 Cat. £675+ $250

474 1840 2d blue. Plate 2. Good used with indistinct black Maltese Cross. Lettered CF with 
4 clear margins. SG 5 Cat. £800 $400

475 1840 2d deep full blue Plate 1. Very fine used with neat black Maltese Cross. Lettered 
NI with 4 close to good margins. SG 4 Cat. £900 $400

476 1840 2d pale blue. Plate 1. Superb used with crisp black Maltese Cross. Lettered LG 
with 4 close to touching margins. SG 6 Cat. £800 $450

477 1841 2d blues with white lines added. Selection of 5 with both pale & deep shades 
included. Touching to huge margins good to fine used with numeral cancels. An 
attractive group SG 13/14/15 Cat. £400 $200

478 1845 (22nd July) entire from Leith to Carn, Ireland with inperf 1d red cancelled by a 
crisp impression of 540 single duplex. Backstamped "Waterford JY 23 1845", "2A JY 
24 45" in red square & "Carrickmaerops JY 25 1845" in blue. Horizontal filing fold. 
Attractive usage. $50

479 1858/79 1d reds presented in plate number order. Good to fine used. (80) $10
480 1860 (4th Dec) entire with 1858 2d blue &  1857 4d rose-carmine cancelled by Cardiff 

62 duplex. Addressed to Hamburg with Red "P" in oval on front & backstamped London 
in red & arrival cds on 7th Dec in black. Contents deals with shipping rates & cargos. A 
beautiful QV combination cover. $75

481 1861 (12th March) entire with 4d rose-carmine large garter wmk tied by Liverpool 466 
duplex cancel. Addressed to Bordeaux, France with receiving backstamp & a Calais 
cds 13th March on front with red circular "PD" in red. "BW LONDON MR 13 61" cds in 
red on reverse with a Paris/Bordeaux cds also. Contents is a letter from the Liverpool 
Corn Exchange reflecting price changes of the day. Fascinating & an attractive use of 
SG 66. $100

482 1861 (21st May) entire with 6 x 1d reds postmarked Cardiff with oval "P" in red. 
Addressed to Hamburg it is backstamped accordingly on the 24th. The reverse also 
has a "CG LONDON MY 22 61" cds in red. Usual filing folds. Visually stunning.

$75



483 1868 (11th Aug) entire with 1d red plate 111 tied to cover with London 18 duplex 
cancel. Addressed to Piccadilly it is backstamped same day on reverse with London 
WC cds. Contents deals with a job application for a "Coffee Room Clerk" and describes 
the applicants ability & quals. He is also "of good address".  Attractive PH with 
accompanying story. SG 43 $50

484 1870 ½d rose-red plate 5 lettered PB. Unused without gum & centred low. Fresh. SG 
48 $40

485 1872 6d deep chestnut Plate 11 lettered AG fine used with duplex cancel. Strong deep 
colour. Shaved perfs to left but still presentable. SG 122. Cat. £110 $30

486 1880 4d grey-brown plate 18 block of 4 lettered CK/DK overprinted SPECIMEN. Fresh 
& well centred MUH/MLH with ink line running diagonally across block but leaving one 
stamp untouched & MUH. SG 160s (J69s.) Cat. £200 each $250

487 1881 2½d blue plate 22 fine used lettered PA SG 157 Cat. £35+ $14
488 1881 5d QV indigo. Fine used with strong colour. Most attractive. SG169 Cat. £110+

$70
489 1883 3d on 3d & 6d on 6d lilac QV pair good u with duplex cancels. SG 159 & 162 Cat 

£260 $100
490 1884/84 QV High Values 2/5d, 5/- & 10/- used. Very mixed condition with parcel 

cancels incl a strong one line LONDON on 10/-. SG 178, 180 & 183 Cat. £800+ (3)
$100

491 1883 1½d lilac QV. Lettered FK. Good used with Dyke Rd cds & reasonable colour. SG 
188 Cat. £40+ $24

492 1887 6d purple/rose-red. Fresh MLH SG 208 Cat. £30 $16
493 1925 Empire Exhibition pair. MLH. SG 432/33 Cat. £55 $40
494 1930 (10th May) 1d red KGV in combination with a ½d green coil with a private perf 

that has cut the stamp below the bust. Addressed to Dorset & postmarked London, it is 
a rare example of these private perforated stamps on cover. $50

495 1935 (7th May) KGV Silver Jubilee First Day Cover with three values having W35 
imprint left margins attached. Postmarked Prestwich, Manchester by wave line slogan 
and an additional 4 cds strikes to cancel the remaining values. Neat hand addressed to 
Wiltshire. Slight smudge of address & green mark on 1½d but otherwise fine & fresh. 
An incredibly scarce FDC in such condition especially with margins. Cat. £600+ 

$500
496 1936/37 Postage Dues set of 9 to 2/6d incl. the 5d brownish cinnamon. Fine MUH SG 

D19/26 Cat. £525 $400
497 1939/48 KGVI to £1. Fine MUH SG 476/78b Cat. £350 $300
498 1940 (6th May) Cent. of Postage Stamp FDC postmarked in red at the London 

Exhibition. Poor cond but a difficult cover. SG 479/84 $75
499 1948 Silver Wedding to £1.Fresh MLH. SG 493/94 Cat. £40 $30
500 1948 £1 Silver Wedding MUH corner block of 4. Fresh SG 494 $120
501 1966 6d World Cup Football with missing black. Fresh MUH SG 694a Cat. £150 $35
502 1966 (18th Aug) 4d World Cup Winners First Day Cover. Illustrated cover with neat 

typed address & postmarked London. SG 700 Cat. £13 $5
503 1966 Battle of Hastings se-tenant strip with 4mm colour shift of blue downwards. 

Results in unusual looking stamp designs. Fine used with normal for comparison. SG 
705a var. $14

504 1968-1985 Machin First Day Covers incl High Vals to 2/6d & £1.50 with several 
postmarked Windsor. Mix of Hand written & typed addresses. Value lot with low 
estimate. (24) $30

505 1970 1/- Anniversaries with missing gold "Queens Head". SG 821a Cat. £85 $20
506 1971 Strike Mail covers London to Belgium, France & Athens. Philatelic but interesting. 

(3) $10
507 1972 £1 bluish black Machin imperforate vertical pair. Mentioned in SG catalogue as 

printers waste but still visually impressive & rarely seen. Fine MUH SG 831b var.
$100

508 1975 8p sailing with missing black. MUH SG 981a Cat. £110 $24



509 1986 (16th Sept) RAF anniv. Set of 5 Benham silk FDC's postamrked, BFPO,Kenley 
Aerodrome, Newark, Eastleigh & Farnborough. High cat. Value as limited. (5)

$20
510 1989-1994 Greetings Booklets. Set of 7 in mint cond. SG FY1 & KX1/6. (7) Cat. £140+

$50
511 2000 (22nd May) Stamp Show 2000 Machin Miniature Sheet on FDC postmarked Earls 

Court. Excellent cond. SG MS 2146 Cat. £28 $20
512 2000 Queen Mother's 100th Birthday Miniature Sheet. MUH SG 2161 $8
513 2003 (19th Dec) England Winners Rugby M/S on FDC postmarked Twickenham. 

Excellent cond. SG MS2416 $10
514 2006 (21st Sept) Victoria Cross Anniv. Stamps & M/S on 2 First Day Covers. Excellent 

cond. SG 2659/64 & MS2665 $12
515 2007 (9th Jan) Beatles stamps & M/S on 2 First day Covers postmarked Edinburgh. 

SG 2686/91 & MS 2692 $12
516 2008 Christmas Pantomime Self-adhesive Presentation Pack & Miniature Sheet. MUH

$10
COMMONWEALTH & FOREIGN A-Z

ABU DHABI
517 1965 Falconry set of 3. Fine MUH SG 12/14 Cat. £55 $20

ADEN
518 1937-1953 selection on sheets. Better incl 1937 1r Dhow, 5r on 5r & QEII to 10/-. 

Mixed MLH & good to fine used. Clean lot. Cat. £150+ $30
BAHAMAS

519 1964 New Constitution overprints set of 16 to £1. Marginal examples with sheet 
number imprints. MUH or MLH. SG 228/43 $40

BAHRAIN
520 1990 Houbara Bustad bird set of 12 on 3 FDC's. SG 383/94 Cat. £15 (F/U) $10
521 1991, 1992 & 1993 Birds sets of 9, 16 & 13 respectively on 11 FDC's. Excellent 

condition & a difficult set to accumulate. SG 407/415, 425/40 & 472/484 Cat. £40+ 
(F/U) $20

522 1994 Butterflies set of 16 to 150f on 4 FDC's. SG 501/16. Excellent unaddressed cond.
$10

523 Selection of First Day Covers incl. 1992 Olympics & horse-racing, 1993 Flowers, 
Gazelle, 1994 Supreme Council, Red Cross, 1995 Date Palms & Industries. (16) Cat. 
£60 (F/U) $30

BARBADOS
524 1861-1947 selection on sheets. Values to 2/6d. Majority used with mixed cond. Approx 

100. $50
BASUTOLAND

525 1933 KGV ½d to 5/- (9) MLH with some minor faults incl light toning but frontally clean. 
SG 1/9 Cat. £85 $30

526 1938 KGVI set of 11 to 10/-. Fresh MLH. SG 18/28 Cat. £75 $20
BERMUDA

527 1938 2d yacht light blue & sepia. MLH The scarce stamp in the set. SG 112. Cat. £50
$10

528 1938 2/- deep purple & ultramarine on grey blue. MLH with two small light tone areas at 
top but not apparent from front. SG 116. Cat. £110 $20

529 1939 5/- pale green & red on yellow. Fresh MLH. A stunning stamp. SG 118a Cat. 
£325 $120

530 1938 £1 purple and black on red. Some minor gum disturbance. MLH. Well centred & 
strong colour. SG 121. Cat. £275 $60

531 1940 12/6d grey & pale orange. Beautiful colour. MLH SG 120b Cat. £95 $50
532 1940 12/6d grey & orange on ordinary paper. MLH SG 120c Cat. £110 $40
533 1953/62 QEII Pictorials set of 18 to £1 plus shades of 3d. & 1/3d. Fresh MLH. Cat. 

£95+ $50
534 1957 10/- deep ultramarine. Fine MUH Cat. £16 $10



535 1962/68 QEII Architecture. The 4 scarcest from the set; 10d, 2/-, 10/- & £1. MLH SG 
170a, 174, 178 & 179. Cat. £30+ $14

BRITISH HONDURAS
536 1953/62 QEII Pictorials set of 12 to $5. Fresh MUH. Cat. £75 $35
537 1962 QEII Birds set of 12 to $5. MLH. Cat. £75 $30

BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS
538 1939/51 KGVI Pictorials to 5/- perfined "SPECIMEN". Some very light gum toning on 

three vals. MUH to MLH. SG 60/71s. $110
BRITISH SOMALILAND

539 1900 1a. QV overprinted. Recorded by Barefoot. Manuscript used. Small thin does not 
detract. $20

CANADA
540 KGVI selection on SG pages with 1937 definitives fine used to $1, 1942-48 War Effort 

to $1 with both Airmails & coils used.  Special Delivery stamps & Officials mint & used 
incl. 50c oil wells ovpt O.H.M.S & $1 Fisherman with G ovpt fine used Cat. £300+

$50
541 1970's Strike Mail labels. 4 marginal strips & 5 stamps. Unusual $5

CHINA
542 1960 Chinese Goldfish set of 12 to 8f. (12) Fine used. SG 1911/22 Cat. £45 $10
543 1962 Stage Art of Mei Lan-fang set of 8 to 50f. Fine used. SG 2037/44 Cat. £85 $20
544 1963 Butterflies set of 20 to 50f. Fine used. SG 2069/88 Cat. £37 $12
545 1966 30th Anniv death of Lu Hsun. Fine used. SG 2329/2331 Cat. £45 $10

CYPRUS
546 1880 1d GB Penny reds overprinted CYPRUS. Plates 201, 215 (2), 216 & 217 (2). 

MLH Cat. £90+ $30
547 1894 45pi QV grey-purple & blue fine used. Well centred & fresh colour. SG 49 Cat. 

£150 $80
548 1913 12pi chestnut & black. Fine MUH SG 82 Cat. £21+ $10
549 1934 Pictorials set of 11 to 45pi. Fine used. Some tone spotting but an attractive set 

with neat postmarks SG 133/43 Cat. £130 $40
550 1938 £1 KGVI scarlet & indigo MLH but toned. Only just apparent from front at base. 

SG 163 Cat. £60 $10
551 1948 £1 Silver Wedding MUH & fine used with a 1955 £1 QEII Arms also fine used. All 

affected by toning but not overly apparent fr front thus useful space fillers. SG 167 & 
187 Cat. £165 (3) $30

DOMINICA
552 1968 Associated Statehood overprints on QEII pictorials. Set of 17 to $4.80. MLH Cat. 

Cat. £10 $5
EGYPT

553 1905 postcard addressed to Bendigo, Victoria with GB 1d red KEVII cancelled with one 
line "PAQUEBOT" and postmarked Suez 10 VII 05 cds. Worn condition but scene & 
message make a lovely piece of postal history. $10

554 1937 cover postmarked Alexandria addressed to Edinburgh & backstamped 
accordingly. Then redirected to British Forces, Palestine & then Sarafand, Israel. 
Jerusalem cds on front with eligible red cachet. Worn & some tone spots but unusual.

$10
FIJI

555 1903 KEVII set of 11 to £1 overprinted "SPECIMEN". Mint heavily hinged through to 
MLH. SG 104/14s Cat. £300 $200

556 1961 £1 QEII Arms of Fiji. Fine used. SG 310 $5
557 1971/72 Birds & Flowers set of 16 to $2. MUH SG 435/50 Cat. £40 $14
558 1979 Endangered Wildlife set of 4 in pairs. MUH SG 564/67 Cat. £20 $5
559 1985 Seabirds set of 4 in corner MUH format. SG 710/13 Cat. £12 $5
560 1970s & '80s issues in MUH pairs, gutters, blocks or singles. Many useful incl better 

thematics. Great for resale or starter collection. Cat. £240++ $60



GAMBIA
561 1880/1969 selection on Hagners. QV Cameos, KGVI & QEII to 10/-. Mixed MLH & fine 

to good used. Useful pickings with a high cat. value. (156) $100
562 1953 QEII pictorials set of 15 to £1. MLH Cat. £75 $24
563 1963 Birds set of 13 to £1, New Constitution overprints & 1965 Independence 

overprints set of 13 also to £1. Fresh MLH. SG 193/209 & 215/27. Cat.  £95 $35
GERMANY

564 1918 - 1921 postal stationary postcards with additional stamps pmkd Hamburg, Berlin, 
Eisenberg etc. All with handwritten notes. Good to excellent cond. (8) $10

565 1936 selection of covers addressed to London within pre-war issues all postmarked 
Frankfurt incl 5 Registered. One has 1934 Air 5pf to 80pf set of 8. Worn cond & roughly 
opened but genuine postal usage. (12) $10

566 1939-1944 Feldpost covers & postcards. Various postmarks & Third Reich cachets incl 
Registered & numbered Offices. Mixed cond. (22) $150

567 1940's Third Reich mail incl Hitler postal stationary used, Viersoen Censor cover to 
Cork, Ireland & correspondence. Mixed worn cond. (10 items) $20

568 1941 (8th Jan) 2d bisect cover with slogan cancel where the "0" has been cut to show 
"(" as a 1 due to shortage of date cases on the Island in 1941. Clean cover. $20

HONG KONG
569 1941 Centenary of British Occupation set 6 to $1. MLH & fresh. SG 163/68 Cat. £75

$30
570 1954 QEII 5c to $1 (Excl. 65c) Mint hinged. Strong colour SG 178/187 Cat. £40 $10

IRAN
571 1902 3c to 1k inscribed "CHAHIS" or "KRANS" in capital letters & overprinted with T29. 

Mint without gum. SG 202/206 £330 (5) $30
572 1902 set ofc 5 to 12c overprinted PROVISOIRE 1319 in ornamental frame. Mint with 

traces of original gum. Large to huge margins. SG 211/15 Cat. £600 $50
IRELAND

573 1943/45 2/6d, 5/- & 10/- St Patrick. All in MUH marginal corner blocks of 4 with an 
additional block of 10/- in blue shade. Chalk surfaced papers.  SG 123b, 124ca, 125b & 
125ba Cat. £120 $60

JAMAICA
574 1870-1974 issues MLH & used on sheets incl. 1932 6d Priestmans River MLH, QEII to 

5/- & various commems. Cat. £50+ $20
JERSEY

575 1941 1d scarlet Jersey Arms on chalky paper. MLH SG 2d Cat. £42 $15
576 1944 (12 Sept) pmk 1d scarlet war issue on postcard of Portelet Bay, Jersey. Excellent 

cond. $10
577 Accumulation in stockbook. Incl. newspaper issues, commems & defins to £5.  Many 

useful. MUH & FU $30
578 Complete collection in Hingeless Album from 1941/43 German Occupation issues 

through to 1995. Includes 1943/44 issues on newsprint, Definitives to £5, miniature 
sheets, Postage Dues incl. 1969 to 5/-.  Majority MUH but some used & 1969 defins 
MLH. A fine collection with a SG cat. value of  £500+. $200

KUT
579 1954/59 QEII pictorials set of 14 to £1. MLH with odd sign of light toning but not 

detracting from a fresh frontal appearance. SG 167/80 Cat. £95 $20
580 1959 Officials set of 12 to £1. MLH SG O1/12 Cat. £20 $10

LUXEMBOURG
581 1969 - 1973 issues in album produced for 1974 UPU Congress. 82 MUH stamps. Cat. 

£40 $30
MACAO

582 1988 Macao Grand Prix Miniature Sheet. MUH Scarce Cat. £65 $20
MALTA

583 1926/27 Pictorials set of 17 to 10/- overprinted "SPECIMEN". MVLH verging on MUH. 
Fresh & w/c SG 157/72s $300



MAURITIUS
584 1900/05 Arms set of 18 to 5r ovpt "SPECIMEN". Combination of MUH & MLH. SG 

138/55s $200
MONTSERRAT

585 1922/29 KGV set of 21 to 5/- overprinted or perforated "SPECIMEN". Fresh MLH SG 
63/83s $270

NIUE
586 1931 £1 pink ovpt NIUE. MLH SG 54 Cat. £65 $30
587 1931 10/- carmine lake ovpt NIUE. Left marginal example. MUH SG 53 Cat. £35 $14
588 1931 5/- green ovpt NIUE. MLH centered low. SG 52 Cat. £35 $10
589 1944 5/- green ovpt NIUE in red. MUH & F/U. SG 84 Cat. £18 $7

NETHERLANDS
590 1963-1998 First Day Covers. Various issues on covers from Nos. 55 to 393. Clean 

unaddressed cond. STC $900+ (379 stamps & 15 M/S's on 174 Covers) $100
591 1964-1977 Booklet collection in Davo album. 30 booklets in excellent mint condition. 

STC Euro 210+ (30) $50
592 1967 Amphilex Stamp Exhibition sheetlets of 10. Set of 3 to 75c. Fine MUH SG 

1035/37 Cat. £100+ $30
593 1982-1984 Presentation Packs. Excellent condition (20) Cat. £50+ $10
594 2002 Prince Willem-Alexander Wedding Miniature Sheet & 10 Euro coin presentation 

folder. Excellent cond. SG MS 2197 $24
595 2007 Ruyter F/U Miniature Sheet & 5 Euro coin presentation folder. Excellent cond.

$20
NETHERLANDS ANTILLES

596 1949 - 1984 Collection in Davo Hingeless Album. Majority fine MUH including values to 
10g., M/S's & booklet panes. 95% complete. STC  £1300+ $300

NEW HEBRIDES
597 1910 KEVII Fiji overprinted set of 7 to 1/- overprinted "SPECIMEN" in addition to the 

basic set of 7. Mint heavily hinged through to MLH. SG 10/16 & 10/16s Cat. £295
$200

NEW ZEALAND
598 1886 7/- ultramarine Stamp Duty fiscal. Perf 12½ , fine used Christchurch 4 JE 87. 

Attractive. SG F28 Cat. £60 $20
599 1936 (1st October) Chamber of Commerce First Day Cover. Postmarked "Empire 

Conference Wellington, NZ Chambers of Commerce". Some light wear but neat typed 
address & presentable. SG 593/97 $30

600 1957 Health Miniature Sheets pair with upright watermarks. MUH SG MS762c Cat. £11
$2

601 1960/66 Pictorial Definitives set of 23 to £1. Fine MUH. Retails at $120+ $50
602 1960-1966 Bird Health Miniature Sheets MLH on selvedge only. SG MS 804b, MS 

807a, MS813b, MS 816a, MS 823b, MS 832c & MS841 (14) Cat. £230 $70
603 1967-1973 Health Miniature Sheets in stockbook. MLH on selvedge only. SG MS 869, 

MS 889, MS813b, MS 902, MS 942, MS 963, MS989 & MS1033(16) Cat. £126
$40

604 1979 Orian Philatelic Cruise cover postmarked Auckland with "PO ORIANA 24 MAR 
1979 POSTED ON BOARD" cachet on Zeapex envelope. Hand addressed to the UK.

$2
605 1992 Landscapes booklet pane of 10. MUH SG 1690a $2
606 1882-1972 accumulation in Chinese stockbook with mixed MLH & used. Interesting 

1906/07 Christchurch Exhibition cinderellas (4) & QV Fiscals to £4. Umixed cond but 
useful pickings. $30

607 1968-1990 issues in stockbook. MUH in singles, pairs & blocks with values to $5. 
Some useful pre-decimal MUH & MLH. Some used & MLH Health M/S's also noted. 
Mint FV NZ$300+ $120

NORTHERN NIGERIA
608 1900 QV 1d to 10/- overprinted SPECIMEN. Mint but heavily hinged. Fresh colours. SG 

2/9s $100



NYASALAND 
609 1896 Arms issue to £1 overprinted "SPECIMEN". £1 has vertical crease & is heavily 

mounted while remaining values are MLH. Fresh colours & a rare set. SG 32/40s Cat. 
£375 $200

PITCAIRN ISLAND
610 1940/51 KGVI pictorials set of 10 to 2/6d. Fresh MUH SG 1/8 Cat. £60 $20
611 1957/63 QEII pictorials set of 12 to 2/6d with both Type I & II of 4d. MUH bar 2/6d MLH. 

SG 18/28 Cat. £45 $10
SAMOA

612 1877/80 Expess stamps 1d, 2d (unissued), 6d, 9d & 5/-. Unused without gum & faults. 
Useful space fillers at a fraction of retail. 5/- has a black ink mark which could be a pen 
cancel or later ink stain. High cat. Vals. SG 15, 17, 19 & 20 $100

613 1972/76 Shells set of 13 to $5. MUH SG 390/99c Cat. £22 $10
614 1972-1985 collection with Issues in imprint or gutter pairs & definitive sets up to $5. 

Includes Miniature Sheets. Many difficult sets incl. 1983 vals in the fruit defins in blocks 
of 10. Useful thematics. All MUH. Cat. £470 $90

615 1973-1981 range of issues incl shells to $5, M/S's, blocks etc. MUH, a good EBay 
resale lot. $20

SAUDI ARABIA
616 1968 1p brown & green Falcon. MUH SG 1022 Cat. £75 $30

SEYCHELLES
617 1962 (21st Feb) QEII Pictorial 5c to 1/- (10) on FDC postmarked Victoria & addressed 

to Kenya with Nairobi backstamp. SG 196/207 $5
SIERRA LEONE

618 1903 KGV set of 13 to £1 overprinted "SPECIMEN". Short corner perf on 3d but a 
stunningly fresh MLH set. SG 73/85s $300

SOLOMON ISLANDS
619 1907 large canoes set of 7 to 1/- fine used with fresh colours. SG 1/7 Cat. £275 $200

SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE
620 1953 (15th Sept) 5c to 1/- on Registered First Day Cover addressed to Nairobi, Kenya. 

Postmarked Hargeisa GPO. Backstamped Nairobi PO. SG 137/44. $10
621 1953 (15th Sept) 2/- Pigeon & 5/- Eagle on Registered cover addressed to Nairobi, 

Kenya. Postmarked Hargeisa GPO Somaliland Protectorate with matching blue Reg. 
Label. Backstamped Nairobi PO. SG 147 & 147. Attractive usage & rarely seen usage.

$20
SOUTH AFRICA

622 1976-1990 Miniature Sheets on First Day Covers incl 1976, 1979 & 1980 Exhibition 
sheetlets. Priced to sell at $80+ (19) $40

ST KITTS-NEVIS
623 1920/22 KGV set of 13 to £1 overprinted "SPECIMEN". Fine MLH. A scarce set. SG 

24/36s $370
ST LUCIA

624 1938-1966 selection with 1938 KGVI to £1 & 1949 to $4.80 both sets MLH, QEII to $1 
& omnibus issues. Cat. £100+ $40

TONGA
625 1964 (19th Oct) PPSE Women's Assoc. set of 4 to 5/- on FDC. SG 143/46 Excellent 

unaddressed cond. $5
TRINIDAD

626 1901/06 Britannia set of 6 t o 5/- overprinted "SPECIMEN". MLH & fresh. SG 126/31s. 
Cat. £120 $130

TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS
627 1900-04 Badge set of 9 to 3/- overprinted SPECIMEN. MLH with some light gum 

discolouration in low vals. A difficult set. SG 101/09s Cat. £225 $170
UGANDA



628 1962 (28th July) Centenary of Nile Source Discovery set of 4 on FDC postmarked 
Nairobi, Kenya. Excellent. Cond. SG 95/98 $5

629 1983 WWF African Elephant set of 4 to 600/-. MUH SG 406/09 Cat. £12 $5
USA

630 1982 Year pack of stamps,mounts & folder. MUH cond. SG 1926/2006 Cat  £17 $5
631 1994 World Cup set of 3 in sheetlets of 20 & M/S. SG 2902/'04 & MS2905 Cat. £55

$10
ZANZIBAR

632 1944 (20th Nov) Al-Busa'id Dynasty Registered First Day Cover postmarked Zanzibar 
REG & addressed to Mombasa. SG 327/30 $10

ZIMBABWE
633 1989 Endangered Species set of 6 to 45c. MUH SG 762/67 Cat. £8 $2

AIRMAILS
634 1929 (21st Jan) Cloncurry to Victoria. Cloncurry cds in FORWARDED BY AIRMAIL 

cachet and on 2 x KGV & 3d Kookaburra. "See Western Queensland" red Airmail label. 
An attractive cover. $20

635 1929 (2nd June) First Airmail Ceduna to Perth by WA Airways. Neat typed address 
with Ceduna cds's cancelling 3d Airmail & 1½d KGV. Perth arrival pmk. Clean & fresh. 
Eu 137a $40

636 1931 (November) ANA Special Australia to England Airmail flight. Pair of Registered 
covers with consecutive numbers from Perth. Addressed to Stanley Gibbons, London, 
they are both in superb condition with typed addresses & both with the pair of 6d 
Kingsford Smith stamps & the additional 5d KGV to make up the rate. EU. 222.

$75
637 1931 First Official Airmail Australia to England cover with complete set of Kingsford 

Smith & 1/- kangaroo neatly postmarked Darwin. Addressed to London with mauve 
cachet. Eu.188 $35

638 1934 Australia - New Zealand - Australia First Official Airmail cover with NZ stamps 
postmarked WELLINGTON LATE FEE cds. Kaitaia & Sydney arrival pmks & circular 
cachet in mauve. Excellent cond. EU 371 $20

639 1934 First Australia-New Zealand-Australia Airmail by Charles Ulm in Faith in Australia. 
A scarce registered cover in that it has the 6d Kingsford Smith Airmail Service stamp 
with imprint margin & OS overprint. NZ stamps incl the 7d Trans-Tasman Airmail 
overprint. Selection of backstamps & the appropriate cachets. A stunning looking 
cover. Eu. 371 $100

640 1934 MacRobertson Air Race covers. 3 Royal Dutch Airlines envelopes with 2d 
Victoria & 1d KGV postmarked Sydney Overseas Box 6th November & 2 on 14th 
November with the KLM Liner "UIVER" arrived at Melbourne 19.54am Wed 24-10-34 
cachet in black (2) & blue (1) on reverse. Subsequently sent back to Holland. Light fold 
creases but otherwise fresh. Eu. 444 x 3 $40

641 1935 Jubilee Airmail Australia - New Zealand by Kingsford Smith. NZ set of 3 Bell 
Block & 1d KGV with respective pmks. Excellent cond. Eu. 499 $20

642 1937 First Australia to USA via Philippines & Hong Kong Airmail flight by PanAm. 
Registered cover with 2d & 3d K-S, Cent of SA set, 1d KGV & pair of 1/6d Hermes.  
FAM14 blue cachet with flying boat applied. Backstamped Hong Kong & San 
Francisco. Attractive. Eu. 727 $50

643 1940 (30th Sept) Censored Clipper Flight cover Australia to Canada. "CALIFORNIA 
CLIPPER" cachet in red, "OPENED BY CENSOR" seal with "PASSED BY CENSOR 
S.81" cachet in violet & 2/- Kangaroo, 1/6d Hermes, 5d ram & 1/2d Roo postmarked 
GPO Sydney Air. A most attarctive cover from the clipper service days.

$20
644 1950 (23rd Jan) Inaugural flight Colombo-Singapore-Australia. 5 x 15c Ceylon Victory 

stamps cancelled by flight cachet/postmark on official flight envelope. Fresh. Eu. 1235
$10

645 1950's/60's selection of Qantas flight covers with a variety of postmarks, cachets & 
backstamps. Mixed cond. (12) $20

646 1951 (12 Dec) Australia to Holland First regular airmail by KLM. Combination of stamps 
postmarked Sydney, violet cachet & backstamped Amsterdam Schiphol. $14



647 1953 Coronation Qantas Airmails covers complete set of 24 including the Qantas 
official covering letter. All with relevant stamps, pmks & cachets. A lovely set in 
excellent cond. (24) $180

648 1954 (1st Dec) 2/- blue Olympic Games stamp on flown FDC by Qantas & BOAC. Pmk 
GPO Sydney,addressed to London. On Qantas illustrated cover with Olympic torch. 
Excellent cond. $10

649 1964 (24th Dec) Bahamas First Airmail Service Nassau to Miami by Pan Am. Series of 
12 covers with different stamp combinations of the day making the required 8d. All 
neatly postmarked Rock Sound & backstamped Airport Mail Facility, Miami  with mauve 
cachet. (12) $50

650 1975 (1st Feb) Royal Hong Kong Auxiliary Air Force flown cover in Alouette helicopter 
on Flying Doctor flight $5

651 1976 (22nd Jan) Concorde First Flight Bahrain to London. Flown aerogramme pmk 
Bahrain & with black cachet showing flight info. Backstamped Heathrow. $10

652 1976 (24th May) Concorde First Commercial Scheduled Flight London to Washington. 
Carried on flight in G-BOAC. No 153 of 294 issued. Neat pictorial Heathrow pmk.

$16
653 1985 (28th Mar) Concorde First Flight London to Capetown via Monrovia. Postmarked 

Heathrow & backstamped Kaapstad. Info card inside. $20
654 2008 (20th October) Qantas Airbus A380 First Flight Melbourne to Los Angeles. 2 x $2 

Airbus stamps postmarked Tullamarine. Special commemorative Airmail label also 
affixed. $20

655 Album of RAF series flown covers commemorating the Schneider Trophy with 7 covers 
flown in the race & pilot signed. 1984 Record flight to Falklands (4) all signed. Attractive 
(16) $75

MISCELLANEOUS
656 Australia 1934/36 10/- bank note signed Riddle & Sheehan overprinted with "Ten 

Shillings" in scarlet. Day to day wear but clean. $170
657 Western Australia 1854 4d blue inverted swan limited edition commemorative $5 

Telephone card. Issued by ASDA & Telecom Australia in presentation pack giving 
history of this stamp. The card has the embossed ASAD logo on it which was limited to 
only 1500. Most attractive. $20

658 1999 Formula 1 Brazilian Grand Prix FIA Course tabard signed by 4 Ferrari drivers & 2 
World Champions. Michael Schumacher, Rubens Barrichello, Eddie Irvine, Felipe 
Massa & Jacques Villeneuve. Professionally framed & mounted with inscription. 
Stunning. $500
The next two lots are hand painted original animation art production film cels. 
Because each cel represents a movement in the finished film, each cel is unique 
in its composition thus no two will ever be identical.  The cels are shown on a 
laser printed background to highlight the cel. Each comes with a certificate/s of 
authenticity from Paws Inc and/or Gigglz.

659 ‘Garfield’ TV series. This action piece of Garfield is signed by Jim Davis. $390
660 Hand Painted original animation art production cel from the ‘Pink Panther’  TV series.  

$200
The next three lots are sericels which are limited edition copies of cels (sericel is 
an abbreviation of serigraph cel which is a silk screen printing process).  The 
sericels are also shown on a laser printed background to highlight them. Again 
each ach comes with a certificate/s of authenticity from Linda Jones Enterprises 
Ltd  and/or Gigglz.

661 ‘Donald Duck’ in ‘Donald’s Golf Game’  Disney limited edition sericel. This Disney 
limited edition Sericel has the Disney Certification seal in the bottom right corner. 

$250
662 ‘Woody Woodpecker’ limited edition sericel ‘Mean Slice’ speaks for itself. It comes with 

a Certificate of Authenticity from Linda Jones Enterprises Ltd and from ‘Gigglz’ the 
seller $250

663 Everybody’s favourite bear, ‘Winnie the Pooh’ is shown here with the loveable ‘Tigger’. 
This Disney limited edition Sericel has the Disney Certification seal in the bottom right 
corner.  $250



664 1909 (22nd Oct) PMG WA Telegram cancelled Fremantle Telegraph Office. Interesting 
subject, "Bananas Guinea scarce sending eleven cases…." $10

665 1917 WA State School Empire Fund cinderella produced for the "Opening of the Trans 
Aust. Railway 12th Nov. 1917". Pulled perfs at top, small tear & spotting on reverse, a 
scarce item. $30

666 1919 First Aerial Post England - Australia vignette reproduced for 1976 National Stamp 
Week, Adelaide & overprinted SPECIMEN. $5

667 1930 framed B&W photo of one of Kingsford Smith's ANA  aircraft flying over the 
uncompleted Sydney Harbour Bridge. Attractive & pristine cond. $10

668 1930’s pair of Australian National Airways Airmail labels. Fine MUH cond. $5
669 Concorde British Airways A4 colour brochure promoting &  providing info on this iconic 

aircraft. $5
670 Royal Flying Doctor 1997 $50 RFDS cinderella stamps valid for mail carriage by the 

Service in outback Australia. 5 x $2.50 & 5 x $7.50 stamps with aircraft gutter. 
Excellent MUH cond. $10

671 1931 WA Financial Emergency Tax Cinderellas. Presented with background history , 
values incl. 4d (4), 6d (1), 1/- (2 pairs), 2/- (1 pair, 5 singles) & a £1. Mixed cond with no 
gum. (18) $70

672 1913 £1 & £2 Kangaroos CTO facsimile copies produced for Adelaide Stamp 
Exhibition. Great space fillers…….for now! $10

673 1932 5/- Sydney Harbour Bridge - the alternative! CTO Facsimile from modern 
exhibition sheetlet. Not bad for $5! $5

674 1941 (5th Aug) Melbourne Greetings envelope with fold out views of the city published 
by The Rose Stereograph Co. 1d QE stamp postmarked Melbourne Showgrounds. 
Attractive. $10

675 Postcards all world in stockbook. Majority black & white or sepia. Mixed condition but 
inspection suggested. (56) $20

676 1946 (11th-15th June) Scouts Summer Camp label/vignette with red cancel (?) $2
677 Pals Australia perforated sheetlet of 6 reproduction in colour. Shows Australian iconic 

animals. Excellent cond. $2
678 1993 Kalgoorlie - Boulder Centenary Coolgardie Cycle Express stamps to 5/- 

reproduction Cinderellas. Attractive (6) $5
679 1993 Kalgoorlie - Boulder Centenary Coolgardie Cycle Express stamps to 5/- 

reproduction Cinderellas in complete sheets. Scarce in unfolded sheet format (6 sheets 
of 50) $80

680 1d Kangaroo stamp enamel lapel badge with perforated edges produced by Australia 
Post for Australia '99 exhibition. $5

681 2009 Heritage Post Offices A3 Calendar produced by Australia Post. Brand new & still 
wrapped. Retail price was $24.95 $10

682 Australia's 150th Anniversary cinderellas in blocks & pairs showing a variety of scenes 
(42). In addition 1937 Toronto, Canadian National Exhibition cinderellas. (10) With & 
without gum. $30

683 Cinderella pair 1945 "Australia - One of the United Nations". MUH $5
684 Great Britain 1947 (3rd - 9th March) National Stamp Exhibition, London, SCA cinderella 

printed by Bradbury Wilkinson. Shows Heraldic animals and Big Ben. Small tone spot, 
unused. $10

685 Holden 1976 50th Anniversary poster showing 50 cars produced by GMH Holden over 
the years. Full colour in excellent condition especially as 30+ years old now. Beautiful 
part of Australian automotive history. $10

686 Australian Tax Stamps on official 1963/64 Tax Stamp Sheet & Wages Record. Values 
6d to 6/- cancelled in mauve by one line B.E. & V.J. Jolly. Literally moth eaten but not 
affecting stamps or interest! $14

687 Hutt River Principality, The Birth of (1973) 52 pages of background which includes the 
stamps. $2

688 Imperial Airways Belgium-Congo cinderella. MLH with light gum bends but unusual.
$14

689 Military letters & postcards from WWI & WWII incl French, German & Dutch. 
Fascinating range of items with a variety of stamps, postmarks & cachets incl Censor 
items. Good to excellent cond. (42 items) $170



690 Phantom Comics Nos 726, 727, 893, 894, 925a (84p.), 939a (100p.), 982, 990, 991 & 
1000 Special Edition of 308 pages incl a reprint of No.2. Excellent condition & highly 
collectable. (10) $40

691 Pre-war Greeting Cards, Railway timetables & other ephemera. Fascinating selection 
of items. The 30 greetings cards are most attractive. (41 items) $80

692 Royal Philatelic Collection Book order form from Robson Lowe along with a 1953 
Tassel of Lullingstone silk "which will be used in the Coronation Robes" complete with 
portrait of QEII. Two interesting & unusual items. $20

693 Russian produced cinderella M/S issued to commemorate Antarctic "Kapitan 
Khlebnikow" Expedition. Excellent cond. $10

694 Australian & UK Postcards from early 1900's. Mixed cond but interesting postal usage 
& messages. Paquebot cancel also noted. (28 items) $75

695 Stanley Gibbons Limited Edition Lledo model SG branded delivery vans & vehicles. 
Includes Model T Ford, 1926 Bullnose Morris, & AEC Renown bus. Set of 8 brand new 
in unopened boxes. Highly collectable & rarely seen in Australia. Cost £75+

$50
696 1993 $10 Kakadu National Park Wood Duck stamp attached to Park Ticket. Pmkd 

Kakadu FDI $5
697 WA Hospital Fund cinderellas on piece. Incl blocks of 4 of 2/-, strip of 3 & pair of 3d. 

Values to 2/-. Mixed cond. (22) $75
698 WWII ANZAC Club, New York cinderellas. One unused & one MUH. A great thematic.

$20
699 WWII Propaganda labels from England incl. "BUY BRITISH………" issued by the 

Empire Marketing League. (6) $10
700 British Butterflies 1927 Wills Cigarette cards. Complete set of 50 in excellent to good 

cond. Most attractive. (50) $40


